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Phone: {(408) 264-7723
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March 24, 1993

0208MGUE
62034.02
Ms, Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Findings of the Limited Record Search for the Former Exxon Station 7-3006

Located at 720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Ms. Guensler:

As requested by Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Bxxon), RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) is
presenting the results of a records search on the area surrounding Former Exxon Station 7-
3006. This search was limited to available information from the files of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board (CRWQCB), and the City of Oakland Fire Department (OFD).
RESNA’s search focused on historical usage of the surrounding area and any previous
environmental work performed in the vicinity of the site. Additionally, RESNA researched
the files of Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), East Bay Municipal Utilities District
(EBMUD), the City of Oakland Office of Public Works Engineering Division (COOPWED),
and Pacific Bell (PacBell) for possible underground utility trenches that may act as conduits
for groundwater flow.

The subject site is located at 720 High Street in a predominantly industrial area of Oakland,
California. The site is bound on the northwest by High Street, on the southwest by
Coliseum Way, on the northeast and southeast by a former dry-cleaning facility and auto
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wrecking yard (currently a lumber yard), and on the south by Alameda Avenue, as shown
on Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map. The locations of borings, monitoring wells, and pertinent site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, (Plate 2). The locations of existing
businesses are shown on the Areal Site Plan, (Plate 3).

Prior to this record search, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed an
environmental investigation related to the removal of four USTs in April 1987 (AGS, May
13, 1987, July 10, 1987, and October 16, 1989), and an environmental investigation between
September 1987 and May 1988 that included drilling nine boreholes (B-1 through B-9)
around the former UST locations and installing groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-9 in the boreholes (AGS, August 5, 1988). AGS performed a Supplemental
Subsurface Investigation that included; drilling of eleven boreholes (B-10 through B-20) and
installing groundwater monitoring wells MW-10 through MW-13 in boreholes B-10 through
B-13 in November 1989 (AGS, January 30, 1990), and drilling of boreholes B-21 through B-
32 and installing groundwater monitoring wells MW-14 and MW-15 in boreholes B-31 and
B-32 in November 1990 (AGS, May 21, 1991). Quarterly monitoring was initiated by AGS
in the second quarter of 1989 (AGS, October 16, 1989) and is ongoing. The locations of the
borings, wells, and pertinent site facilities are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, (Plate
2). The results of these investigations are presented in the reports listed in the references
section. A brief summary of these investigations is presented in Appendix A.

RECORDS REVIEW RESULTS

Regulatory Agencies Records Search

Federal, State, regional, and local regulatory agencies data were researched for known
releases of hazardous materials to the environment to determine whether releases have
occurred or been detected within a one-half mile radius of the property boundary.
Appendix A contains lists of agencies contacted and specific databases reviewed, and
provides types of databases and records used (see Toxicheck report, Appendix B). The local
groundwater flow direction at the site has been previously interpreted to be toward the
southwest (RESNA, November 1992). Therefore, upgradient properties, which have the
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potential to impact the subject site, are located north-northeast of the subject site. The

results of the research are summarized below.

A) No properties within a one-half mile radius of the site were listed on the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Priority List (NPL) for Superfund

sites.

B)  The following four properties are within a one-half mile radius of the site and were
listed on the EPA’s Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System (CERCLIS database) inventory:

1) Bayside Oil Company (also known as Eko-Tek), located at 4200 Alameda
Avenue, is situated approximately 2,000 feet west-southwest of the subject site,
in the topographically inferred crossgradient groundwater flow direction. This
business is listed on the CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks
List (CRWQCB, September 12, 1991) and is currently under investigation to
assess the extent of further action. According to Ecology and Environment,
Inc. (EEI), waste-oil was stored at the Bayside Oil Company property, and the
extent of soil contamination has not been determined (EEI, September 1989);

2) The Clorox Company, located at 850 42nd Street, is situated approximately
700 feet north of the subject site, in the topographically inferred upgradient
and crossgradient groundwater flow direction. The business is currently under
investigation to assess the extent of further action. According to Ecology and
Environment, Inc (EEI), the Clorox Company property contains soil and
groundwater contaminated with mercury. Concentrations of mercury up to
9,600 parts per billion (ppb) have been detected in the groundwater (EEJ,
September 1989);

3) American National Can Company, located at 3801 East 8th Street, is situated
approximately 1,000 feet northwest of the subject site, in the topographically
inferred crossgradient groundwater flow direction. This business is listed in
the CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks List (CRWQCB,
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C)

September 12, 1991) and is currently under investigation to assess the extent
of further action;

4) NL Industries Incorporated Pigments and Chemical Division, located at 4701
San Leandro Street, is situated approximately 1,000 feet east of the subject
site, in the topographically inferred upgradient and crossgradient groundwater
flow direction.

The following seven properties are within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject
site and were listed on the State of California Office of Planning and Research
CORTESE list and on the State of California Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

(LUST) list:

1) Ed’s Auto Wreckers (also known as Hatton Properties), located at 752 High
Street, is situated northeast of the subject site, in the topographically inferred
upgradient groundwater flow direction. This business is listed in the
CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks List (CRWQCB,
September 12, 1991).

2) Bayside Oil Company (also known as Eko-Tek Lube), located at 4200
Alameda Avenue (see property 1 listed under Section B above).

3) Shell Service Station, located at 630 High Street, is situated approximately
2000 feet southwest of the subject site, in the topographically inferred
downgradient groundwater flow direction. This business is listed in the
CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks List (CRWQCB,
September 12, 1991).

4) Unknown (also known as Everett Stern Property), located at 1033 44th
Avenue, is situated approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the subject site, in
the topographically inferred crossgradient groundwater flow direction. This
business is listed in the CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks
List (CRWQCB, September 12, 1991).

4
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5) American National Can Company, located at 3801 East 8th Street (see
property 3 listed under Section B above).

6) Chevron Asphalt Terminal, located at 4525 San Leandro Avenue, is situated
approximately 300 feet east-northeast of the subject site, in the
topographically inferred crossgradient groundwater flow direction. This
business is listed in the CRWQCB Underground Storage Tank Fuel Leaks
List (CRWQCB, September 12, 1991);

7) Learner Company, located at 768 46th Avenue, is situated approximately
1,000 feet southeast of the subject site, in the topographically inferred
crossgradient groundwater flow direction.

HISTORY OF SITE AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES

RESNA researched prior uses of the subject site and vicinity by reviewing 1953 and 1969
aerial photographs (Pacific Aerial Surveys, 1953 and 1969) and fire-insurance maps (Sanborn
Map Company, 1912, 1925, 1946). This research indicates the following chronology:

o Between 1912 and 1934, the southwestern part of the subject site and what is now
Coliseum Way was occupied by Standard Oil Company and was used as an oil-
storage and distribution facility. Plate 3 shows the approximate location of this
facility with respect to the subject site. In 1912, there were five aboveground oil-
storage tanks and a warehouse on the subject site. In 1925, there were six
aboveground oil-storage tanks, a warehouse, and a loading area. There was no
information on file with the CRWQCB or the OFD that would indicate what
material was stored in these tanks. The northeastern part of the property was
occupied by greenhouses in 1912, and by a carpentry shop in 1925.

o Between 1934 and 1970, two residences occupied the southwestern part of the site.
Between 1953 and 1969, the northeastern part of the site was sold to Mr. and Mrs.
Roy Hatton, who used the property as an automobile junkyard. The junkyard also
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included the adjacent property to the northeast. Plate 3 shows the approximate
location of this facility with respect to the subject site.

© The Exxon service station 7-3006 was built on the subject site in 1970.

In addition, RESNA researched other potential offsite sources of petroleum hydrocarbons
and this information is summarized below:

o Former Dry-Cleaning Plant, Former Auto_ Parts and Wrecking Yard, and Hatton
Property: A building just northeast of the subject site was occupied by Bell Cleaning

and Dyeing Co. in the 1920s (Sanborn Map Company, 1925). From about 1953 to
1969, the subject site and adjacent property and building were used as an automobile
wrecking yard known as Ed’s Auto Parts.

According to information obtained from the OFD, USTs on the Hatton property
were permitted to be removed on April 4, 1989. A copy of the information obtained
from the OFD is included in Appendix C. A description of the USTs, the reported
contents of the tanks during the five years prior to 1989, and the material sampled
from the tanks are as follows:

3
o three K,O()O-gallon USTs were on the property. The USTs were filled with
groundwater, and the material sampled for laboratory analysis was water;

o one 2,500-gallon UST was on the property. The material sampled for
laboratory analysis was sludge; and,

o) one 500-gallon UST was on the property. The material sampled for
laboratory analysis was sludge.

There appears to be a discrepancy regarding the capacity of the USTs removed from
the Hatton property. The following discrepancies exist (Appendix C):
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o According to a City of Oakland Permit to Excavate, Repair, or Remove

Inflammable Liquid Tanks obtained from the OFD, four 4,000-gallon were
permitted to be removed from the property.

o As previously stated above, according to a Alameda Health Care Services
Agency Underground Tank Closure /Modification Plans obtained from the
OFD, three 6,000-gallon, one 2,500-gallon, and one 500-gallon USTs were
permitted to be removed from the property.

o) According to a sketch obtained from the OFD, three 8,000-gallon, one 2,500-
gallon, and one 500-gallon USTs existing on the property.

o According to information obtained from 2 report prepared by the property
owners’ consultant, Earth Metrics, Inc. (Earth Meitrics, September 1990), three
3,000-gallon USTs and one redwood UST were removed from the property.

According to the Earth Metrics, Inc. report, three 3,000-gallon USTs and a redwood
tank of unknown size were removed from the Hatton property in April 1989. The
three USTs were located adjacent to the northeastern property boundary of the
subject site, and the redwood tank was further to the north of the USTs. The three
USTs were used to store Stoddard Solution (a petroleum distillate) and the redwood
UST was used to store solvent and sludge for use at the cleaning plant during the
1920s. Stoddard Solution is a high-boiling-point hydrocarbon that occurs within the
diesel range of the chromatogram, has a specific gravity of 1.0, and is insoluble in
water (Sax, 1984).

Based on field observations of a Jack Quarle and Associates geologist (original
consultant and contractor for the property owner) at the time of the UST removal
operations in April 1989, the three USTs were filled with groundwater and the
bottoms were rusted out (Earth Metrics, September 1990). The total depths of the
UST pits were approximately 9 to 19 feet. Copies of the Earth Metrics reports are

included in Appendix D.
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According to the Earth Metrics report (Earth Metrics, September 1990), Jack Quarle
and Associates removed the USTs, excavated the soil, and initially sampled the soil;
however, they did not report whether the soil samples had been analyzed. Earth
Metrics resampled the walls of the UST pits in August 1990. During resampling of
the UST pits side walls, no hydrocarbon odor, obvious signs of soil discoloration, or
sheen was noted in the soil from the UST pits. Analytical results of soil samples
from the UST pits indicated TPHd concentrations ranging from nondetectable to 17
ppm. Earth Metrics also sampled stockpiled soil from the excavations (approximately
400 cubic yards), which had been aerated omsite by Jack Quarle and Associates. The
stockpile soil samples contained 3.5 to 410 ppm TPHd. ——— ————

- I e *-H
Additionally, Earth Metrics obtained well data from a monitoring well located on the
adjoining Exxon Station (the subject site). The information for monitoring well MW-
9 was obtained from Applied GeoSystems (AGS) with the permission of Exxon "l,
(Earth Metrics, 1990). Well MW-9 was drilled by AGS directly downgradient and ?
less than 15 feet from the UST pit (AGS, August 1988). The well was sampled for
chemical analysis on April 20, 1990, and found to have nondetectable TPHg, BTEX, |
and TPHd. Analytical results of soil samples collected when the well was drilled
indicated nondetectable TPHd or TPHg in the soil at a depth of 9 feet. Based on
these analytical results, Earth Metrics concluded the groundwater had not been
impacted by the contents of the USTs located on the Hatton property, and thus, no

“_wells needed to be installed on the property (Earth Metrics, September 1990) ;
\\_/_._'____,_.__._-—ﬁ—"‘_'__ —— R = __Fd_,r’

o Former Foundry: Northeast of the former dry-cleaning plant was a former sheet-
metal foundry owned by Southern Pacific Transit Company (see Plate 3). CRWQCB
files contain an environmental assessment report that presents the findings of a
subsurface investigation that included drilling 12 borings and installing three
groundwater monitoring wells at the site (Ecology and Environment, Inc., September

5, 1989).

N,

Analytical results of soil samples indicated concentrations greater than 1,000 ppm of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in near-surface soil samples.  Low
concentrations of some metals, polychlorinated biphenols (PCBs), and volatile

8
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organics were also detected in near-surface soil samples. Amnalytical results of
groundwater samples indicated concentrations of TPH ranging from nondetectable
to 1.5 ppm, total oil and grease (TOG) ranging from 1.4 to 2.8 ppm, and
concentrations of PCBs ranging from nondetectable to 0.001 ppm.

o Southern Pacific Pipeline: According to a representative of Southern Pacific, there
are two underground gasoline pipelines west of the site (AGS, January 1990). The
pipelines run parallel to Alameda Avenue in an easement along a railroad spur
owned by Southern Pacific Railroad. The exact location of the pipelines is unknown;
Plate 3 shows their approximate location. No information regarding the
environmental condition of the pipeline easement was found in the CRWQCSB files.

0 Norwalk Oil Sales Company. Four hundred feet to the east of the site is a former
oil-distribution business owned by Norwalk Oil Sales Company, which operated
between 1946 and 1970 (Sanborn Map Company, 1946; Pacific Aerial Surveys, 1969).
Two aboveground gasoline tanks and an oil-storage warehouse were on the site. The
site is now occupied by a building constructed in 1970; its use is unknown. No
information regarding the condition of the property was found in the CRWQUB files.

o Shell Service Station and Shell Oil Pipeline. Approximately 1,000 feet southwest of
the site is a Shell Service Station. According to the underground-utility plans of the
City of Oakland Public Works Department, a Shell Oil pipeline is adjacent to and
northeast of the service station (Plate 3). The CRWQCB files contain the results of
an environmental assessment at the service statiom, which indicated that after
removal of the USTs and remodeling work, eight groundwater monitoring wells were
installed on the site (Converse Environmental West, September 29, 1989). Analyses
of soil sarmples from the borings detected less than 100 ppm TPHg and less than 50
ppm TPHd. Analyses of groundwater from the wells indicate dissolved TPHg
concentrations up to 17 ppm and TPHd up to 7.2 ppm. The highest concentrations
of gasoline and diesel hydrocarbons in both soil and groundwater are in the vicinity

of the former UST pit.
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UTILITY LINE REVIEW RESULTS

Municipal utility agencies were researched for possible underground utility trenches that
may act as conduits for groundwater flow near the property boundary. The approximate
locations of known utility lines are shown on Plate 4, P.G. & E. Subsurface Gas and
Electrical Lines, Plate 5, East Bay Municipal Utilities District Potable Water Lines, Plate
6, City of Qakland Office of Public Works Sanitary Sewer Lines, and Plate 7, Pacific Bell
Subsurface Communication Lines.

DISCUSSION
The following is a brief discussion of the previous work and findings of the records search:

Soil samples from the southern boundary of the gasoline UST pit on the subject site
property contained TPHd, and it is our understanding that Exxon has not stored

diesel fuel on the subject site. CU/'/UL\% M M e 4“7‘3 M"(hj m

o

The records review revealed that prior to Exxon ownership of the subject site, it was
formerly occupied by an oil-storage and distribution facility owned by Standard Oil
Company of California (currently known as Chevron U.S.A) between approximately
1912 and 1934. Up to six aboveground oil-storage tanks were onsite during that
period. Between 1953 and 1969, the northeastern part of the site was part of an
automobile wrecking yard.

o Several nearby properties were identified as potential sources of gasoline and diesel
hydrocarbons. These include a former dry-cleaning plant and automobile wrecking
yard (Ed’s Auto Parts, also known as the Hatton property) to the northeast of the
subject site; a former sheet-metal foundry owned by Southern Pacific Transit
Company further to the northeast of the subject site; two gasoline pipelines owned
by Southern Pacific to the southeast of the subject site; and a former oil-distribution
business (Norwalk Oil Sales Company) to the east of the subject site.

o Samples of free-phase product collected from two monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-
8) at the subject site were analyzed using a fuel-fingerprinting technique. The results

10
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indicated that the free-phase product from well MW-3 is diesel fuel, and free-phase
product from MW-8 is predominantly diesel fuel with some gasoline (AGS, January

30, 1990).

o RESNA previously reported that diesel hydrocarbons (TPHd) were present in soil
samples collected at depths of 3 to 5 feet (23 ppm to 2570 ppm) in the southwestern,
downgradient portion of the subject site (see Previous Work Section, Appendix A).
RESNA also reported TPHd and TPHg in the vicinity of onsite monitoring well MW-
14 (up to 0.64 ppm TPH4d in groundwater samples) and onsite boring B-14 (3,400
ppm TPHg and 1,400 ppm TPHd in a soil sample from a depth of 10 feet), situated
on the upgradient portion of the subject site, directly adjacent and downgradient of
the former tank pit on the Ed’s Auto Parts (Hatton) property. However, TPHg was
not detected in onsite monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-11 (situated northwest of
B-14 and MW-14) and in onsite well MW-9 (situated southeast of B-14 and MW-14).
This suggests that a diesel hydrocarbon plume beneath the site is limited to the
immediate vicinity of B-14 and MW-14 in the northeastern upgradient portion and
in the southwestern downgradient portion of the site.

c RESNA previously reported that gasoline hydrocarbons (TPHg) were present in a
soil sample collected from an unsaturated confining clay layer (837 ppm TPHg) at
a depth of 18 feet, directly beneath the shallowest water bearing unit in the onsite
boring drilled for MW-14 (see Previous work Section, Appendix A). However, TPHg
was not detected in this boring in soil samples collected from the unsaturated soil
above the water-bearing unit. Additionally, RESNA previously reported that TPHg
were present in a soil sample collected from a possible capillary fringe or a water
bearing unit (3,400 ppm TPHg) at a depth of 10 feet, in onsite boring B-14 (see
Previous work Section, Appendix A). The presence of TPHg in the upgradient
portion of the site in a lower confining layer, in the possible capillary fringe\water
bearing unit, and the absence of TPHg in upper soils, suggests an offsite gasoline
hydrocarbon source.

11
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this record search and previous investigations at the subject site,
RESNA concludes the following:

e Results of soil sampling at the adjacent Ed’s Auto Parts (Hatton property) suggests
that USTs on that property appear to have released high-boiling-point hydrocarbons
used for dry cleaning (Stoddard Solution).

Because diesel hydrocarbons (TPHd) have been detected in groundwater beneath the
upgradient portion (in well MW-14) of the subject site, it appears that a diesel
hydrocarbon plume exists that may have migrated from an offsite source. A potential
upgradient diesel hydrocarbon and Stoddard Solution source appears to be Ed’s Auto

Parts (Hatton) property.

O

Because TPHd have been detected in soil in the downgradient portion (in boring B-
3) of the subject site, it appears that the diesel hydrocarbons may have come from
a previous onsite source. Potential diesel hydrocarbon sources at the subject site
(previous to occupation by Exxon) include the former Standard Oil Company storage
facility and the Ed’s Auto Parts (Hatton) property.

o

o Because the onsite upgradient portion of the diesel plume appears to be limited to
the vicinity of the northeastern portion of the site (in the vicinity of well MW-14 and
boring B-14) and gasoline hydrocarbons (TPHg) were detected only in an
unsaturated confining clay layer beneath the shallowest water-bearing zone in the
northeastern portion of the site (in the vicinity of well MW-14) and in the possible
capillary fringe/water bearing unit in boring B-14, it appears that peiroleum
hydrocarbons may have migrated from the former tank pit on the adjoining Ed’s
Auto Parts (Hatton) property.

12
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this records search, please call us at or
(408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Mo A Bugge

Marc A. Briggs
Project Geologist

CERTIF
ENG!NEERING CE.G. No. 1463
GEOLOGIST

Enclosures: References Ui/
Aerial Photograph References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, P.G. & E. Subsurface Gas and FElectrical Lines

Plate 4, East Bay Municipal Utilities District Potable Water Lines
Plate 5, City of Qakland Office of Public Works Sanitary Sewer Lines
Plate 6, Pacific Bell Subsurface Communication Lines

Appendix A: Previous Environmental Work Performed at Former Exxon

3006

Appendix B: Toxicheck Haz-Search Report

Appendix C: Information Obtained from the City of Oakland Fire
Department

Appendix D: Reports from Earth Metrics
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PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
PERFORMED AT FORMER EXXON 7-3006

Excavation of USTs -1987

In April 1987, four USTs (6,000-, 10,000-, 8,000-, and 1000-gallons) that stored extra-
unleaded, regular unleaded, regular leaded gasoline, and used-oil, respectively, were
removed by Exxon’s contractor. The gasoline USTs were located in the southeast corner
of the site and the used-oil tank was located behind the station building. Soil samples
collected after tank removal indicated the presence of total volatile hydrocarbons in
concentrations greater than 1,000 parts per million (ppm) in the gasoline UST pit (AGS
Report No. 87042-1, May 13, 1987). A sample collected from soil excavated from the waste-
oil UST pit contained no detectable total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH).

Removal of the product piping lead to the exposure of a black soil layer in the trenches that
appeared to contain relatively high hydrocarbon concentrations. The layer was sampled and
laboratory results indicated the presence of 434 ppm of TEH.

Initial Soil Excavation - 1987

In May, 1987, AGS observed the over-excavation of the gasoline UST pit and product line
trenches. A black soil lens that appeared to contain hydrocarbons was noticed at
approximately 14 feet below the ground surface in the southwestern wall of the pit, and free-
phase product was later observed sceping into the pit from this lens. The excavation
indicated that this lens became larger southwest of the tank pit (AGS Report No. 87042-2,
July 10, 1987).

Soil Vapor Survey - 1987

In June 1987, Exxon contracted with EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., of
Lafayette, California, to perform a soil-vapor survey. The results of the survey indicated
that the highest hydrocarbon-vapor concentrations were between the former gasoline UST
pit and the southern pump islands, and extended southwest towards Coliseum Way.

Initial Site Investigation - 1987 to 1988

In September 1987 and May 1988, nine groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-9
were installed. The wells were installed to evaluate the impact of hydrocarbons on
groundwater. Soil samples from the borings for wells MW-1 through MW-9 contained up
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to 2,689 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and up to 4,261 ppm of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA). Soon after the wells were installed, free-
phase product was measured in wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 in the area of the former
gasoline USTs and in well MW-8 in the former area of the former product piping (AGS
Report No. 87042-5, August 5, 1988).

Additional Soil Excavation - 1989

In May 1989, Exxon contracted with AGS to excavate additional soil from the southern part
of the existing gasoline UST pit (AGS Report No. 87042-6, October 16, 1989). On July
1989, well MW-5 was properly destroyed to start excavating the southern boundary of the
gasoline pit to a maximum depth of about 10 feet (just above the ground-water level). Soil
with debris (bricks, lumber, etc.) was found in the southern part of the pit, and soil in this
area contained the most evidence of hydrocarbons, In addition, two metal pipes were
exposed in the southern wall of the excavation that appeared to be former product lines.
The pipes appeared to run west toward Coliseum Way. Soil was excavated from the
southern and southwestern sides of the pit as far towards Coliseum Way as possible.

On the northwestern side of the pit, two exploratory trenches were excavated to evaluate
the extent of hydrocarbons while minimizing the volume of excavated soil. Moderate
organic vapor meter (OVM) readings (200 to 500 ppm) were taken from the soil along both
trenches. Four samples from the trenches and southern walls of the excavation were
collected from just above the groundwater (9 feet below grade). The laboratory results
showed 3.8 to 290 ppm TPHg. One sample from 9 feet below grade in the southern part
of the pit was analyzed for TPHd and contained 4,200 ppm.

An estimated 300 cubic yards of soil were excavated and stockpiled on the site. Analytical
results of six composite samples showed 63 to 330 ppm TPHg and 250 to 3,800 ppm TPHd.
Exxon subsequently arranged to have the soil hauled to an appropriate disposal facility.

Additional Site Investigation - 1989

To delineate the extent of diesel and gasoline in the soil and groundwater, AGS drilled 11
borings and installed four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-10 through
MW-13) in November 1989. In soil analyzed from the borings, the highest concentrations
of TPHd (up to 4,000 ppm} were found in the southwestern part of the site, and the highest
concentrations of TPHg (3,400 ppm) were found adjacent to the excavation at Ed’s Auto
Parts, which is adjacent to the northeastern property line of the Exxon site (AGS Report
87042-6R, January 30, 1990).
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Additional Site Investigation - 1990

Based on the results of previous investigations, AGS drilled 12 shallow soil borings and two
deeper borings in which monitoring wells were installed. The soil borings {B-21 through B-
30) were drilled to delineate the extent of diesel and gasoline hydrocarbons in the
subsurface soil. Concentrations of TPHg in the collected soil samples ranged from
nondetectable to 3,232 ppm; TPHd concentrations ranged from nondetectable to 2,115 ppm.
Monitoring well MW-14 was installed adjacent to the excavation at Ed’s Auto Parts to
evaluate offsite sources of hydrocarbons. Well MW-15 was installed east of the location of
the former USTs to delineate hydrocarbons in the groundwater. Low concentrations of
TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX were detected in MW-14 and MW-15 (AGS Report No. 87042-9R,
May 21, 1991).
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DISCLAIMER

DISCLAIMER OF EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES: EDR/TOXICHECK makes no representation or
warranties regarding the accuracy, quality or completeness of any services, data, other information or advice provided
by or through the company. NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR
PURPOSE SHALL APPLY AND EDR/TOXICHECK SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH
WARRANTIES. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR/TOXICHECK BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES TO OTHER GOODS OR
EQUIPMENT. LOST PROFITS, DOWNTIME COSTS, LABOR COSTS, OVERHEAD COSTS OR CLAIM OF
CUSTOMERS OR CLIENTS OF USER FOR SUCH COSTS.

User agrees that the terms and conditions set forth above are made part of user’s purchase order and are in lien of all
mmconsistent terms and conditions, expressed or impilied, in such purchase order and any remewal thereof.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS, CALL EDR/TOXICHECK AT 1-800-
352-0050.




1. What is the HAZ-SEARCH™ Report?

The HAZ-SEARCH™ Report is a radius search report which focuses on both a target property
and adjoining or nearby sites which may impact the target property. The search distance for
specific government records varies according to the requirements of the draft ASTM Standard,
and/or client specifications.

The HAZ-SEARCH™ Report contains four sections:

SECTION 1 and SECTION 2: What is the HAZ-SEARCH™ Report, and Description of
Government Records Searched (and the dates of these records) are self explanatory.

SECTION 3: The Summary provides a quick overview of the findings within the specified
search distances.

SECTION 4: The Detailed Radius Search contains identified information on the target
property and sites surrounding the target property (in order of proximity) including, where
possible, distance and direction from the target property.

A note about geocoding accuracy: Each site identified in the radius search has been assigned
a geocoding accuracy flag. This flag reflects the accuracy to which a particular site can be
assigned a latitude and longitude based upon its specified address in the government record. The
flags used include: EDR Verified, Block Face, Block Group and Orphan. The latter refers to
sites where a latitude/longitude cannot be assigned.

EDR Verified and Block Face have the highest level of accuracy, i.e., within approximately +/-
250 feet of the true geographic location at 99% and 95% confidence levels, respectively.

Block Group accuracy is approximately +/- 3.700 feet with a 90% confidence level in an urban
area. OQutside an urban area, the variance will be even greater. Due to this higher variance,
EDR has included Block Group sites in a separate section. without reference to the direction from
the target property. The distance searched for Block Group-designated sites is 1 mile plus the
maximum variance, i.e., 1.7 miles total. Hence. sites outside the specified search radius may
be listed in this group.

Sites with incompiete addresses in the government records are included in EDR’s Orphan Lists.
[f the zip code of an orphan site can be ascertained and it is in the same zip code as the target
property, the orphan site is inciuded in EDR’s Orphan List - Zip Code. If the zip code cannot
be ascertained, but the city and/or county is the same as that of the target property, then the
orphan list is included in EDR’s Orphan List - Other.

Only EDR verified and Block Face-designated sites meet EDR’s stringent quality criteria for
assigning a distance and direction from the target property.




2. NEDIS FEDERAL AND STATE RECORDS SEARCHED

NPL Nationat Priorities List (Superfund)

The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sitas for priosity cleanup under the Superfund Program. Sites
are added from the CERCLIS fist according to a hazard ranking system which seeks to identify high prniority sites. To
rmaintain currency, EDR contacts the agency an a quarteny basis.

Date of Gavernment Version in NEDIS: 02/15/92
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 10/20/32

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains information on over 34,000 sites identified by EPA as abandoned, inactive or uncontrolled hazardous
waste sites which may require cleanup. Ta maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on @ monthly basis.

Date of Governmant Version in NEDIS: 05/15/82
Cate of Last EDR Contact with Government: 10/13/22

RCRA/HWDMS  RCRA Hazardous Waste Data Management System
RECRIS Resaurce Canservation and Recovery [nfermation System

RCRA/HWDMS inctudes selective information on over 324,000 sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). Records availabie in HWDMS
witl eventually be transferred to the RCRIS database. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the egency on a quartetly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 04/19/91
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 08/27/92

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites

State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or rmay not already be
listed an the federal CERCL!S list. Priority sites pianned for cleanup using state funds (state aguivalent of NPL}

are identified along with sites where cieanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. Awvailable infarmation
varies by state, To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEBIS: N/A
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: N/A

SWF/LS $olid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites

SWEF/LS type recards typicaily contain an inventary of solid wasta disposal facilities or langfills in a particular state.
Depending on tha state, these may be active ar inactive faciiities or open dumps (that failed to meet RCRA Section 2004
criteria for soiid waste landfills or disposal sites). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 01/06/32
Date of Last EDR Cantact with Government: 09/14/92

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank I[ncident Reparts

LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain
these recards, and the information stored vanies by state. Ta maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a
quarterly basis,

Date of Govarnment Version in NEDIS: 01/15/92
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 03/21/92




ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

ERNS contains over 25,000 spill records and stores infarmation on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances.
The data are cotlected from spills reported to EPA and the Coast Guard {National Response Center). Ta maintain cur-
rency, EDR contacts the agency on a guarterly basis.

Oate of Government Version in NEDIS: 10/03/91
Date of Last £DR Contact with Government: 10/05/92

HMIRS Hazardous Materials I[ncident Report System

HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to the Department of Transponation. These spill incidents
are not necessarily listed in ERNS. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quartarly basis.

Date of Government Version in NED!S: 12/15/91
Date of Last EDR Contact with Gavernment: 11/06/92

TR1S Toexic Release [nventory System

TRIS includes all facilities which use toxic chemicats in reportabie quantities under SARA (Superfund Amendments
and Reauthorization Act of 1388), Title lll, Section 313 and thair relsases of such chemicals to the air, water

and land. Reporting covers approximately 20,000 sites and is required {Form R) each July 1st for the previous vear.
To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency an a quarteriy basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 12/21/8%
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 13/05/92

5T Registered Underground Starage Tanks

LUSTs are regulated under Subtitte | of the Resaurce Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered
with the state department responsibie for administeting the UST pragram. information in NEDIS varies by state
program. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 10/15/90
Date af Last EDR Ceontact with Government: 10/23/92

PADS PCB Activity Database

EPA reguiates under TSCA the storage and disposai of PCBs. Those who handle FCBs (genarators, transporters,
commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers) are required to notify EPA of therr PCB waste activities.
PADS contains this list of notifiers. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: Q1/31/92
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 11/06/92

T15CA Toxic Substances Control Act

TSCA promulgated a ruie requiring manufacturers and importers of certain chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance inventory list to report current data an the production volume of these substances by plant site.
After initial reporting in 19886, recurring reporting is requirad every 4 years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
agency on a quarteriy basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 05/15/86
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government; 09/22/92

FINDS Facility [ndex System

FINDS provides EPA with an inventory of aimost 500,000 facilities. FINDS contains baoth facility information and
"pointers” to other sources of infarmation that contain more detailed information about tha facility. Other sources
of information inciude: HWDMS/RCRIS, PCS, AIRS, FATES (FTTS), CERCLIS, DOCKET, FURS {(Federal Underground
Injectian Contrall, FRDS, SIA (Surface Impoundments), CICIS {TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System),
PADS, RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers), TRIS and TSCA. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS; 03/24/92
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 09/21/92




CAL-SITES Hazardous VWaste Sites

CAL-5iTES compines the former ASPIS {Abandoned Sites Program Information System} and BEP {State Superfund List)
hazardous wasle site databases. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the ageney on a monthly basis.

Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 03/13/92
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 10/16/92

CHMIRS Caiifornia Hazardous Materiat Incident Report Systam

CHMIRS cantains information on reported hazardous matenal incidents (accidental reieases or spille}. Ta maintain
currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarteny basis,
Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 12/31/90
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 03/09/92

CORTESE Identified Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites

The CORTESE list contains hazardous waste and substance sites compiled pursuant to Assembly Bill 3750 {Cortese,
Chapter 1048, Statutes of 1986). The information inciuded in this list comes from the State Department of Health
Services (public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination; hazardous substance sites selectad for
remediail action; and sites with known toxic matenal identified through the abandoned site assesement programj}, the
State Water Resources Cantrol Board Isites with USTs having a reportabie retease), and the California Waste
Management Board (ail solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration). To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the agency on a quarterly basis.
DCate of Gavernment Version in NEDIS: 09/01/90
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 11/03/32

NOTIFY 65 Proposition 65 MNotification Recards

MOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which couid impact drinking water and thereby expose the
public ta a potential healrh risk. The notification s required under Proposition 65 {public right-to-know). To maintain
currency, EDR contacts the agency on a quarteriy basis,
Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 07/15/81
Date of Last EDR Contact with Governmeant: 11/06/92

TOXIC PITS Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites

The TOXIC PITS list idenufies sites which are subject 1o the Toxic Pits Cleanup Act. The list cantains sites suspected
of containing hazardous substances where cieanup has not yet been completed. To maintain currency, EDR contacts
the agency on a quarteriy basis.
Date of Government Version in NEDIS: 03/16/32
Date of Last EDR Contact with Government: 08/24/92



3. HAZ-SEARCH REPORT SUMMARY
BLOCK FACE ACCURACY

Number of Sites in Database*

Target Search

Database Property Distance (Mi} 0§-1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 Total
NPL-Superfund Sites () 1.000 Q o} 0 0 0
RCRIS-TSDF (Treatment, { ) 1.000 0 0 0 2 2
Starage or Disposal

Facility)

State Hazardous Waste DATABASE NOT AVAILABLE FROM VARGET PRCPERTY STATE
Sites (SHWS}

CAL-SITES (G 1.000 3 4 9 24 40
NOTIFY 65 () 1.00¢ P 1 2 0 3
CHMIRS {3 1.000 0 0 7 7 14
CCRTESE 9984 1.000 5 5 17 19 46
TOXIC PITS {1 1.000 0 0 g 0 0
CERCLIS Sitesw () 2.500 2 2 0 NR 4
solid Waste Faciltity/ () 0.500 a 0 0 NR ]
Landfiils (SWF/L$S)
LUST (5.9 0.500 4 5 17 NR 24
UsT 0 0.1e5 5 KR NR NR &
RCRIS-LAG (Large () 0.12% 3 NR NR NR 32
Quantity Generatcrs)
RCRIS-5QG (Small () 0.125 3 NR NR NR 3
Quantity Generators)
Spitls Reported to {3 Target Prop. NR NR NR NR
EPA (ERNS)
Spills Reported to () Target Prop. NR NR NR NR
DOT (HMIRS)
TRIS () Target Prop. NR NR NR NR
TSCA () Target Prop. AR MR NR NR
PADS { ) Target Prop. AR NR NR NR
FINDS [ Target Prop NR NR HR NR

*Sites may be listed in more than one database
NR = Not requested to be inciuded in the search radius




BLOCK GROUP ACCURACY

Number of Sites in Database*

Search Within
Database Distance (Mi) 1 Miles Total
NPL-Superfund Sites 1.000 0 0
RCRIS-TSOF (Treatment 1.000 0 0
Storage or Disposal
Facility
State Hazardous Waste DATABASE NOT AVAILABLE FROM TARGET PROPERTY STATE
Sites (SHWS)
CAL-SITES 1 1
NOTIFY 65 0 0
CHMIRS 0 1]
CORTESE 1 1
TOXIC PITS ¢ a
CERCLIS Sites 1.000 ] 0
Solid Waste Facility/ 1.000 0 0
Lanafills (SWF/LS)
LUST 1.000 1 1
UST 1.000 a 1}
RCRIS-LGG {Large 1.000 1 1
Quantity Generators)
RCRIS-SQG {Smali 1.000 i 1
Cuantity Generators)
Spills Reported to Taﬁget Prop. NR
EPA (ERNS)
Spills Reported to Target Prop. ' NR
0OT (HMIRS)
TRIS Target Prop. NR
TSCA Target Prop. NR
PADS Target Prop. NR
FINDS Target Prop. NR
. A . .
*Sites may be listed in more than one database .
NR = Not requested to be inciuded in the search radius ~
- 6 -



' ORPHAN GROUP
. Number of Sites in Database*
Zip
I Datapase Code Other Total
I NPL-Superfund $ites a 4] 0
RCRIS-TSDF {Treatment Q 0 5}
Storage or Disposal
I Facility
State Hazardous Waste DATABASE NOT AVA{LABLE FROM TARGET PROPERTY STATE
Sites (SHWS)
] CAL-SITES 1 0
NOTIFY &5 a a 0
CHMIRS 2 17 26
l CORTESE a 17 17
TOXIC PITS 0 0 )
CERCLIS Sites 1 0 1
' Solid Waste Facility/ ¢ 0 ]
Landfills (SWF/LS)
' LUST 0 18 18
UsT jt} 0 4]
l RCRIS-LQG (Large 1 0 1
Quantity Generators}
I RCRIS-SQG (Small 0 0 G
Quantity Generatars)
. Spiils Reported to NR NR
EPA (ERNS)
l Spills Reparted to HR NR
DOT {HMIRS)
l RIS NR NR
TSCA NR Y
I PADS NR NR
FINDS NR NR
' *Sites may be Listed in more than aone database
l NR = Not requested to “e included in the search radius
- 7 -




4. HAZ-SEARCH REPORT

FINDINGS

l Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
' Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
I *EXXON G,K TARGET PROPERTY N/A BF
720 HIGH ST
QAKLAND, CA 24601
l EDR 1D: 5100224798
LUST
l Facility 1D: Mot Available
Date Spilled: 05/01/87
Chemical: GASOLINE
l Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
l Sratus: Remediation plan developed.
*EXXON SERVICE STATION U TARGET PROPERTY N/A BF
720 HIGH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94401
EDR ID: UCQOD57121
l usT
Facitity ID: COCDCO024096
' Total Tanks: Q004
*AMERON POLE PRODS DIV G,I,U o - 18 SW BF
44717 DAKPORT ST
OAKLAND, CA %4601
(415} 261-3341
l ERA ID: CADOU91648380
EDR 1D: 1000347627
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL 3 TRIS
B = PADS F o= NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u usT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS [+] RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
. -3 -



 DAKLAND, CA

BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Georoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles) Praperty Flag
AMERON POLE PRODS DIV-10003567627
cont...
UsT
Facility ID: 00000019274
Total Tanks: 0001
*BAYSIDE OIL CO c,I ag-1/8 WSW BF

4200 ALAMEDA AVE
94601
EPA 1D: CADDB04LPLET!
EDR I1D: 1000382119

CERCLIS

Site Status .

Last Assessment:Preliminary on-site assessment was dictated

:This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of

further action.

Compieted - 05/0%1/88

*BUILDING OPERATIONS DEPT. U 0- 1/8 NE BF
P00 HIGR STREET
CAKLAND, CA 24601
EDR I0: 4OOCDS7108
UsT
Facitity ID: 00000053801
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ FINDS N NPL S TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 45 K LUST a] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M CHMIRS Q RCRIS-L&GG X TSCA
Geocading Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
-g-—



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Mites) Property Flag
BUILDING OPERATIUNS QEPT.-UODDOS7108
cont...
Totat Tamks: 0002
*CLDROX CO THE c,a,1 0-1/8 N BF

850 4ZND AVE
OAKLAND, CA
{415) 442-2100
EPA [D: CADOOD629485
EDR [D: 1000368367

94601

CERCLIS

Site Status

Last Assessment:A more thorough

OTHER PERTINENT ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES IDENTIFIED AT SITE:

:This site is currentiy under investigation by the gavernment to assess the extent of
further action.

site inspection was called

- facility is involved with pesticide producticn

*CLOROX CCMPANY, THE
850 42ND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94608
EDR ID: $'00183687

CALSITE STATUS

Compieted - 03/27/90

0-1/8

N BF

Status: Certified
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E
B = PADS F
C= CERCLIS G
D = HMIRS H

Geocading Accuracy:

EOR =

EDR Verified

ERNS
NOTIFY 65
RCRIS-5QG
SHWS

BF

= FINDS
= LUST

SWF/LS
=  CHMIRS

X |-
"

Block face

- 10 -

2 T o=

NPL
CORTESE
TOXIC PITS
RCRIS-LAG

cus =

x o 4w

TRIS
RCRIS-TSDF
ust

TSCA

Customer Provided Lat/lLong



3LOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geoceding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles} Property Flag
*ED'S AUTO WRECKERS '/ F,0,X 0 - 1/8 ENE BF
752 HIGH STREET
CAKLAND, CA 92626
EDR ID: $100226799
LUST
Facility 1D: Not Available
Date Spilled: 03713/90
Chemical: NOT REPORTED
Quantity: Nat Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No acticn taken by principie party after

initial repart of leak.

"/ 2,k o - 1/8 WSM BF

*EKQ-TEK

4200 ALAMEDA AVE
CAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: S100226699

LUST

Facility 1D: Not Avaiiabte
Date Spilled: CB/03/84

Chemical: DILEGREASE W

Quantity: kat Reported

Date Cleaned: Not Availabie

Status: No action taken by principle party after

initial report of leak.

Database Codes

A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N = NPL 8 = TRIS

B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST a = CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSOF

L= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= usT

D= HMIRS H = SHUWS M= CHMIRS qQq = RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Block face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- 11 -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
EKO-TEK-$100226699
cent. ..
*EKOTEK [NC CAKLAND PLANT o,l o0-1/8 WSW BF
4200 ALAMEDA AVE
DAKLAND, CA 4604
(415) 638-3829
EPA 1D: CATO00613422
EDR 1D: 1000399868
*EXOTEK LUBE 0,A 0 - 1/8 WSW BF
4200 ALAMEDA AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 94501
EDR ID: $100183689
CALSITE STATUS
Status: Backlog, Potential Annual Workplan Site
*HATTEN PROPERTY L/// 0,K 0- 1/8 ENE BF
752 HIGH ST
QAKLAND, CA 946013
EDR ID: S100225800
LUST
Facility [D: Not Availabte
Date spilled: 0%/25/89
Database Cades
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL S TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS 1] UST
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMERS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Bloék Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- 12 -



Site

BLOCK FACE

Database
Code(s)

Approximate
Distance From
Target Property
(Miles)

Direction
From Geocoding
Target Accuracy

Property Flag

HATTEN PROPERTY-S100226800
cant...
Chemical:

Quantity:

Status:

WASTE QIL
Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
No action taken by principle party after

initial report of leak.

*HOYT HEATER CO OF NORTHERN CAL

926 HIGH ST
DAKLAND, CA
(4153 532-0533
EPA {D: CADBDOY155631
EDR ID: 1000392216

94601

*J M RICH PAINT AND VARNISH CO
515 HIGH ST
DAKLAND, CA
{415y 533-4950
EPA ID: CAD9B1462823
EDR ID: 1000129931

4601

UsT

Facility ID:
Total Tanks: GOOOD

00000086550

0-1/8

0 - 1/8

NE BF

W BF

Database Codes

= CAL-SITES
=  PADS

= CERCLIS

= HMIRS

L= I o B ¥« B
il

Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified

ERNS
NOTI
RCRI
SHWS

= FINDS
LUST

SWF/LS
=  CHMIRS

FY &5
5-5Q6

N i
[

BF = Block Face

- 13 -

o v o x

NPL
CORTESE
TOXIC PITS
RCRIS-LaG

o T+ ow

CUs =

TRIS
RCRIS-TSODF
usT

TSCA

Customer Provided Lat/Long



I BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
' Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Property flag
l *KRUGS FINISHING A 0-1/8 SSE BF
4356 COLISEUM WAY
DAKLAND, CA 94601
' EDR 1D: 5100191994
CALSITE STATUS
l Status: Ko Further Action
*PURCHASING AND SUPPLY DEPT. ‘/ U 0 - 1/8 NE BF
200 HIGH SCHOOL
CAKLAND, CA 34401
l EDR [D: UQQDQ57138
UST
. Facility 1D: 00000053799
Total Tanks: (0001
l *SCRAP METAL SUPPLY CO. \/ u 0D - 1/8 NE BF
758 HIGH ST
OAKLAND, CA %4601
l EDR 1D: 4000057143
UST
' Facility Ib: Q0DDDO31734
Totat Tanks: Q000
Fatabase Codes
l A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL s TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 45 K= LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-54G L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
l Geacading Accuracy:
EBR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 14 -



BLOCK FACE
I Approximate Girection
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Froperty Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Praperty Flag
' *SHELL o, 9 - 1/8 sW BF
&30 HIGH ST
CAKLAND, CA 94601
' EDR ID: $100226797
LUST
l Facility ID: HNot Available
Date Spilled: 03/03/89
Chemical: WASTE CIL
' Quantity: Not Reparted
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Pollution characterization.
*SHELL SELF SERVICE "/ F 0- 1/8 SW BF
630 HIGH STREET
l OAKLAND, CA 92626
EDR I1D: 5100178911
l *SUDS MACHINE INC u 0 -1/8 SW BF
&30 HIGH ST
GAKLAND, C 94601
l EDR 1D: L00DDS7151
UST
l Facility [D: Q00Q0DDSY04
Taotal Tanks: 0003
Database Codes
l A =  CAL-SITES £ = ERNS [ = FINDS N = NPL § = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST g = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
c= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT
l b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
I EDR = EDR Verifiead BF = B8lock Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 15 -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
_ Distance from F rom Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Property flag
*WASTE QIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS G, Q- 1/8 NE BF
8071 HIGH STREET
DAKLAND, CA 94601
{415) 533-4655
EPA ID: CARDDOD&ZE513
EDR 10: 1000397498
* &xii;1h4‘“ F,O,K 1/8 - 1/4 ENE BF
1033 44TH AVENUE iq)@'\
OAKLAND, CA 92626 \/
EBR ID: $100226650
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 91/11/89
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*AMERICAN CAN COMPANY U,0,K /8 - 1/4 NW BF
3801 EAST 8TH STREET d
DAKLAND, CA P4601
EDR 1D: UQQQQS7105
LUST
Facility iD: Not Availabie
Date Spilled: 11/12/86
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST a] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS 1] UsT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M =  CHMIRS Q RCRiS-L46 X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified " BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- 16 -



BLGELX FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
AMERICAN CAN COMPANY-UQ0Q057105
cont...
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reparteg
Date Cleaned: Not Avaiiabie
Status: Pollution characterization.
usT
Facility ID: (0000049228
Tatal Tanks: 0008
*AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN CO C /8 - /4 NW BF
3801 EAST BTH §T
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EPA 1D: CAD009162116
EDR [D: 1000482963
CERCLIS
$ite Status :This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of
further action.
Last Assessment:Preliminary on-site assessment was dictated Completed - 10/21/91
*CHEVRON ASPHALT TERMINAL 0,K 1/8 - /4 E BF
4525 SAN LEANDRO ST ’
CAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR 1D: $100225871
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL 8 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST a CORTESE T RCRIS-TSOF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
b = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Bleck Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Lang
- 17 -



l BLOCK FACE
: Approximate Direction
Distance from From Geocoding
l Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles) Property Flag
l CHEVRON ASPHALT TERMINAL-S100226871
cont. ..
l LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
I Date Spilled: 04/27/B7
Chemical: MISC MVF
Quantity: Not Reported
1 Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment unaerway.
l *| EARNER 0,k 178 - 1/4 SE BF
TEB 4ATH AVE
CAKLAND, CA 946801
. EDR 1D: $100226652
LUST
. Facitity ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 07/20/88
Chemical: MISC MVF
' Quantity: Not Reparted
Jdate Cleaned; Mot Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
. initial report of leak.
I Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL 5= TRIS
l B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u= UST
b = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
‘ Geocoding Accuracy:
l EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 18 -




BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Property Ftag
*N L INDUSTRIES, PIGMENTS & CHEMICAL DIV A 1/8 - /4 E BF
4701 SAN LEANDRO STREET
CAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR I1D: S$100180144
CALSITE STATUS
Status: Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
Required, Medium Priority
*NL INDS INC PIGMENTS & CHEM DIV c,l 1/8 - 1/4 E 8F
4701 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EPA ID: CAD980437151
EDR [D: 1000255874
CERCLIS
Site Status :This site is curremtiy under investigarion by the govermment to assess the extent of

further action.
Last Assessment:Preliminary on-site assessment was dictated Completed - G1/01/86

*QpM CASTING A 1/8 - 174 E BF
%701 SAN LEANDRO STREET #35

OAKLAND, CA 24601

EDR ID: 8100191281

CALSITE STATUS

Status: No Further Action

!
I
i
i
i
i
i
1
!
i
i
i
|
3
i
1
i
|
i

Database Codes

A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL 8§ = TRIS
8 = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
¢ = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-S4G L = SWF/LS p = TOXIC PITS = U= UST
b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS 4= RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- ‘[9 -




BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Ddtabase Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Cede(s) {(miles) Property Flag
*SUPERIOR PLASTER CASTINA A 1/8 - /4 NNE BF
1224 42ND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR 1D: S1001991196
CALSITE STATUS
Status: MNe Further Action
*LUNKNOWN 0 1/8 - 1/4 ENE BF
1033 4L4TH AVE ‘
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: $100207037
*UNKNOWN K 1/8 - /4 ENE BF
1033 44TH AVE
DAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR 10: $100226651
LUST
Facility I0: Not Available
Date Spilled: 10/14/88
Chemical: MESC MVF
Qquantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Availabie
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of teak.
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = HNPL s = TRIS
B = PADS F = HNOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P= TOXIC PITS U= UST
0 = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LOG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- 20 -



BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance From Fram Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Property Flag
l *VULCAN FOUNDRY COMPANY A 1/8 - 1/4 ENE BF
4401 SAN LEANDRO
CAKLAND, CA 94401
l EDR ID: 5100191262
CALSITE STATUS
l Status: No Further Action
- M 1/4 - 172 E BF
l 1232 51ST AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 94401
EDR ID: $100217868
l * M 174 - 172 NNE BF
1634 ROSEDALE
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR [D: 5100219214
* M 1/4 - 172 NW BF
| E. 9TH ST. AND 36TH AVE.
OAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: 5100219512
' - ’ M 7 - /2 NW BF
819 3ISTH AVENUE
CAKLAND, CA Q4601
' EDR 10: 3100220038
I Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = -PADS F = NOTIFY 45 K = LUST ¢ CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
n = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
' Geocading Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CU$ = Customer Provided Lat/Long
I - 21 -



BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance from From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code{s) {miles) Property Flag
' * M 174 - /2 NW BF
3100 EAST 9TH STREET
QAKLAND, CA 94601
' EDR ID: $100221574
* M 1/4 - 172 SE BF
B 745 50 AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 24601
EDR_ID: $100221718
, - ..,..n..m..“_____w\‘
I *AAA EQUIPMENT cO, .~ 0,A,K 1/4 - 1/2 SE BF
45 50TH ave~""
OAKLAND, CA 24601
I EDR ID: 100226658
LUST
l Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 09/16/87
Chemical: DIESEL
I Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
sStatus: Mo acticn taken by principle party after
l initial report of leak.
CALSITE STATUS
l Status: No¢ Further Action
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL $ TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 55 K = LUST ¢l CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u usT
b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
' Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
I - 22 -



' BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
' Database Target Praperty Target Accuracy
Code(s) (miles) Property Flag
I/ *ABF FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC o,1,U,0,K 1/4 - 1/2 554 BF
/ . 4575 TIDEWATER AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94601
I\ (415) 533-8575
', EPA ID: CADYB11S9734
.. EDR ID: 1000114617
l 5T
Facility ID: Not Available
l Date Spilled: 07/03/84
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
' Date Cleamed: Not Availabie
Status: Pretiminary site assessment underway.
l UsT
Facility ID: 00000008435
I Total Tanks: 0000
*ALLEGHENY LUDLIEM [NDUSTRIES A 174 - 1/2 £ BF
l 1226 45TH AVENUE
JAKLAND, CZA 74601
EDR 1D: 3100191333
' CALSITE STATUS
! Status: Ne Further Action
) Database Codes
I A= CAL-SITES £ = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST a CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
L= CERCLIS G = RCRI1S-3QG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U USsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LQG X TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CU$ = <Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 23 -




BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s} (miles) Property Flag
*AMERICAN ELECTROFINISHING CO a,I,UuMA 176 - 1/2 ESE BF
4933 SAN LEANDRO ST
DAKLAND, CA 24601
(415) 533-4831
EPA 1D: CADDQ9142603
£DR 10: 1000340815
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Acticn
UsT
Facility ID: 00000054644
Total Tanks: 0003
*B[G B LUMBERTERIA A 176 - 172 SW 8F
301/411 HIGH STREET '
DAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR [D: 5100184314
CALSITE STATUS
Status: Not Defined
*CHEVRCN o,x 1/4 - 172 SW BF
3126 FERNSIDE BLVD
ALAMEDA, CA 945061
FDR 1D: S100223513
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS - N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST a CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-s0QG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U UST
b = HMIRS K= SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAQG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracys:
EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Block fFace CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 24 -



l BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Ceode(s) (Miles} Property Flag
l CHEVRON-$100223513
cont...
l LUsST
Facility 1D: Not Availabte
Date Spilled: 0B/11/87
Chemical : GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
l Status: Remediaticn plan developed.
' *CHEVRON »\i‘\ 0,K 144 - 1/2 WNW BF
3616 SAN LEANDRO ST &L{Z
CAKLAND, CA 24601
l EDR 1D: S100224870
LUST
' Facility 1D: Not Available
Date Spilled: O7/12/88
Chemical: GASOLINE
l Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Neot Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway.
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E= ERNS 1= FINDS N = HPL S = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST Q = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
I C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UusT
b= HMIRS H = SHUWS M= CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
l Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
i -



EOR = EDR Verified BF =

- 26 -

BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance fFrom From Geocoding
Database Target Froperty Target Accuracy
Site Code{s) {miles) Property Flag
l *COMMERCIAL DELIVERY SERVICE #2 A 176 - 172 ENE BF
1266 45TH AVENUE
CAKLAND, CTA 94607
l EDR ID: S100191636
CALSITE STATUS
' statig:. No ther Action
*CONTINENTAL VOLVO, INC. u,0,K 176 - 1/2 NNE BF
l 4030 E. 14TH ST.
DAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: UOO0057111
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 04/20/87
Chemical : WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reported
l Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
l usT
Facility ID: 00000005977
' Totat Tanks: 0001
1 Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NFL ] TRIS
B = PADS f= NOTIFY 65 K = LUST o] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF -
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-sQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u usT
' b = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
l Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Lang



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance from From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Property Flag
*N]1SALVO TRUCKING 0,K 174 - 1/2 S BF
4919 TIDEWATER
DAKLAND, CA 74601
EDR 1Dt 5100225960
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 05/10/89
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Nat Available
Sratus: No action taken by principle party after

initial repert of leak.

=

-~ "

- -
/ =F&K INVESTMENT C;Tw"hw‘“‘\\\\\\ : 0,K 1/4 - 1/2 E BF

1259 48TH AVE )
OAKLAND, CA 94401 I
EOR 1D: $100226855 ’

.,

.
R =L

Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 09/30/87

Chemical: GASOLINE

Quantity: Not Reparted

Date Cleaned: Not Available

Status: No action taken by principle party after

initiat report of leak.

Database Coges

A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N = NPL 5= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = LCERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q@ = RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUs = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 27 -
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BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
' F&X [NVESTMENT CO.-S100226655
cant...
| *GENERAL AUTOMATIC MFG CO. A 174 - 1/2 E BF
4726 E. 12TH
QAKLAKD, CA 94601
EDR ID: 5100191259
l CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
l *GEPPETTO INDUSTRIES A 1/6 - 172 NW BF
828 34TH AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 94601
' EDR 1D: 3100191094
CALSITE STATUS
l Rt s . Further Action
*ITEL CONTAINER 0,K 176 - 1/2 SW BF
400D HIGH 8T
OAKLAND, CA 9480
EDR ID: S1002267%6
l LUST
Facility [D: Mot Available
L Date $pilled: 05/03/90
Database Codes
l A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL s TRIS
B = PADS F = MOTIFY 65 K = LUST u] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SAG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
' D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LQG X TSCA
Geacoding Accuracy:
l EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
I - 28 -



Site

BLOCK FACE

Database
Code(s)

Approximate
Distance From
Target Property
(Miles)

Direction
From Geacoding
Target Accuracy

Property Flag

ITEL CONTATINER-S100226796

cont...
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reparted
Date Cleaned: Not Availahte
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*¢ING SALES ENGINEERING INC A 176 - 1/2 E BF
4949 EAST 12TH STREET
CAKLAND, CA 94810
EDR ID: 51007191394
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*L EARNER COMPANY 0,K 1/ - 172 W BF
3675 ALAMEDA AVE ‘/
OAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR ID: S100226697
LUST
Facility ID: Not Availabie
Date Spilled: 09/13/88
Chemical: REGULR GASOL
duantity: Kot Reported
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1 = FINDS N NPL $ TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K =  LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = {ERCLIS G = RCRIS-sa@G L = SWF/LS p TOXIC PITS u UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS a RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocading Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 29 -



l BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
l Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
. LEARNER COMPANY-S100226697
cont...
Date Cleaned: Not Available
l Status: Mo action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
' *NORCAL [0 4 1/ - /2 E BF
1234 4TTH AVE
DAKLAND, CA %4501
EDR ID: 5100228454
' LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date $pilled: 11/07/88
Chemicali: WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reportea
Date Cleaned: Not Available
status: No action taken by principle party after
l initial report of leak.
l *QWENS-ILLINGIS -- PLANT Z0 X,C,K 1/6 - 1/2 W BF
35800 ALAMEDA AVE
OAKLAND, CA 4604
l EDR [D: 1000319788
LUST
' Facility ID: Not Avaiiable
: Date Spiiled: 03/12/87
. Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1 = FINDS N NPL § = TRIS
B = PADS f = NOTLFY &5 K = LUST 8] CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS. U= usT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS o] RCRIS-1QG X = TSCA
. Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Bloeck Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/lLong
l - 30 -




BLOCK FACE

Database
5ite . Code(s)

Approximate
Distance From
Target Property
(Miles)

Direction
From Geocoding
Target Accuracy

Praperty Flag

OWENS-ILLINQIS -- PLANT 20-1000319788

WIS NN WNS GWD BN OGNS GEN OO UM GUE GEN GNN MON SOY GNS GNS GNR UNS oEn

cont...
Chemicat: #6 FUEL OIL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Availabie
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*pETERSON PROPERTIES 0,K 1/6 - 172 E BF
10466 47TH AVE
CAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: $100226453
LUST
Facility ID: MNot Availabie
late Spillea: 12/23/88
Chemical: WASTE OIL
Guantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway.
*PGEE 0,k 1/6 - 172 SE BF
4930 COLLISEUM WAY .
OAKLAND, CA 54401 g/
EDR ID: 5100224730
LUSTY
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 02/01/88
Database Cedes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1 = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
c= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UST
o= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LQG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Black Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 3‘, -



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles} Property Flag
PGAE-S100226730
cont...
Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reported
pate Cleaned: Not Availabte
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway.
*PGEE . 3,k 14 - 172 SSE BF
4801 QAKPORT
QAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR [D: 5100226844
LUST
Facility iD: Not Available
Date Spilled: D8/11/87
Chemical: GASOL INE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party aftter
initial report of leak.
*SHELL 0,% 174 - 172 N BF
3750 E T4TH ST .
DAKLAND, CA 54401 i/
EDR ID: $100226746
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
bate Spilled: 10/13/89
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST s} CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
cC= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAQG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 32 -



BLOCK FACE

Database
Code(s)

Approximate
Distance From
Target Property
(Miles)

Direction
From Geccoding
Target Accuracy

Property Flag

SHELL-S100226746

cont...

Chemical:
Quantity:

Date Cleaned:

Status:

GASOLIKE

Not Reported

Not Available

Preliminary site assessment underway.

0,k 1/4 - 1/2 NE 8F
4251 E 14TH ST )
QAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: 5100225748
LUST
Facility 1G: Not Available
Date Spilled: 01/23/90
Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Net Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway.
*UNOCAL SVC STA #2656 G,I,U,F 174 - 172 NE BF
4251 E 14TH 37
DAKLAND, CA %4601
{415} 945-7676
EPA ID: CAD982055378
1000167197
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL $ TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST Q CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UST
D= HMIRS H= SHWS M = CHMIRS a RCRIS-LGG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 33 -



SLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Miles) Property Flag
UNGCAL SVC STA #2656-1000167197
GOnT...
UsT
Facility 1D: 00000031715
Total Tanks: 0004
*US COLD STORAGE 0,K 174 - 172 W 13
3925 ALAMEDA AVE
OAKLAND, CA 34601
EDR ID: $100226698
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date spilled: DB/02/88
Chemical = GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Avaiiahie
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*YOLVC GM HEAVY TRUCK CORP. F 1/4 - 1/2 SE BF
750 S0TH AVE.
Oaktand, CA 92824
EDR 1D: S1001794671
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL S TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 45 K = LUST a CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
¢ = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5Q6 L = SWF/LS p TOXIC PITS u UST
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 34 -




BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
istance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Praperty Flag
I *X-PERTS AUTO PAINTING ' A 174 - 172 NE BF
4201 EAST 14TH STREET
QAKLAND, CA 24601
l EDR 1D: 5100191975
CALSITE STATUS
' $tatus: Na Further Action
* M 2 -1 W BF
I 1BC1 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA |, CA 2465G1
EDR ID: 5100219400
l * e} /2 -1 WNW BF
900 E, 7 STREET
OAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: S100219727
* M 172 - 1 EKE BF
' 4606 SOND STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94401
DR 1D: $100220347
l * M 172 - NNE BF
2101*% 3BTH AVENUE FRONT OF
OAKLAND, CA 6601
' EDR ID: s100221013
I Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL 5= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS p = TOXI1C PITS U= UsT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
l Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 35 -




BLOCK FACE
' Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Targetx Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Property Flag
l * M 1/2 - 1% SE BF
5731 SAN LEANDRO BLVD. OAKLAND
OAKLAND, CA 94621
l EDR 1D: $100221273
* M 172 - 1 SE BF
807 54 AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 4601
EDR 1D: S100221475
I * M 172 - 1 SE BF
1120 SEMINARY AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 94421
I EDR ID: S100221771
*AC TRANSIT o] 1/2 - 1% ESE BF
1100 SMEINARY AVE
l OAKLAND, CA P4621
EDR ID: S1002046%80
I *ALAMEDA COLLISION 0,x 1/2 - 1 W BF
1911 PARK ST
ALAMEDA, CA 24501
' EDR ID: 5100223530
LUST
l Facility ID: Not Avaitable
pate Spilled: 07/29/88
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST 4] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5GG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UST
0= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAQG X TSCA
l Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 36 -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles) Property Flag
ALAMEDA CCLLISION-5100223530
cont...
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Ne action taken by principte party after
initial report of leak.
*AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERV 0,1,U,0,K 172 -1 Nw BF
3229 SAN LEANDRO ST
DAKLAND, CA 94601
(415) 533-1040
EPA 1D: CADD?8317563
EDR ID: 1000360829
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 05/18/88
Chemical: NOT REPORTED
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
inttial report of leak.
UsT
Facility ID: 00DDOO1B377
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST o] CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
c= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS p TOXIC PITS u UsT
b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS q RCRIS-LQG X TSCA
Gecepding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 37 -



l ELOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geacoding
l Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Mites) Property Flag
| AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERV-1000360829
cont...
I Total Tamks: 0002
*ANALYSTS INC a,1,U,A 142 - 1 W BF
l 2910 FORD ST
DAKLAND, CA 94401
(415) 536-5914
EPA [D: CADY¥81389232
EDR ID: 1000293746
CALSITE STATUS
I Status: No Further Action
UsT
l Facility {D: 00000060871
Tatal Tanks: G002
*ARMOR EQUIPMENT COMPANY A 1/2 - 1 ESE BF
1137 57TH STREET
l CAKLAND, CA 945601
ERR [D: 5100191709
I CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
Datapase Codes
l A= CAL-SITES E = ERKS 1 = FINDS N = NPL 8§ = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST ’ a= CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L =  SWE/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UST
l o= HMIRS H = SHWS M =  CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoading Accuracy:
l EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face Cus = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 38 -
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3LOCK FACE
Appraximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Praoperty Flag
*BAY AREA REMODELING A 1/2 - 1 ESE 8F
5230 EAST 12TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 9461
EDR ID: $100191045
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*BERKELEY FARMS 0,K /2 - 1 E BF
1313 53RD AVE
OAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR ID: 5100225320
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: Q3/17/88
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Ho action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*CAMPANELLA PROPERTIES ' 0 172 -1 ESE BF
5401 $AN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR 1D: $1002G7110
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1 = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUsT o CORTESE H RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-s0G L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u usT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- 39 -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {mites) Property Flag
*CHALET TOOL COMPANY A 172 - 1 W BF
2406 EAGLE AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA  §4501
ECR ID: 5100191423
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*CHEVRCN L// 0,k 172 - 1 NE BF
4265 FOOTHILL BLVD
DAKLAND, CA 24601 )
EDR 1D: S100226773
LUST
Facility ID: Mot Available
Date Spilled: 07/10/87
Chemiecai: GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Preiliminary site assessment underway.
*CLAMP SWING PRICING COMPANY A 1/2 - 1 W BF
2515 BLANDING AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA 24501
EDR ID: 5100191324
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E =z ERNS 1 = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTEFY &5 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UST
n= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- {‘0 -



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Praoperty Target Accuracy
Site Code(s} (miles) Property Flay
*CONNERS FRAME SHCP A 1/2 - 1 WHW BF
815 PORTWOOD AVENUE
QAKLAND, CA 946017
EDR ID: S100191091
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*DEL MONTE-PLANT #37 J,0,x 172 - 1 WNW BF
2980 E. 9TH STREET
DAKLAND, CA  S4601
EDR [D: UODOO57114
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 12/17/85
Chemical: OILAGREASE W
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Availabie
$tatus: No action taken by principle party after
initial repert of leak.
usT
Facility 10: Q00GDOO1368
Total Tanks: 0000
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL § = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K= LUST ¢] CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UsT
D = HMIRS H =  SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Elock Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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8LOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Preperty Flag
*DEWLCO A /2 -1 SW BF
2917 CENTRAL AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA 24501
EPR ID: 5100191446
CALSITE STATUS
Statusy No Further Action
*EMPIRE BATTERY LCRPORATION A 172 -1 WNW BF
2921 CHAFMAN STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607
EDR ID: 5100191447
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*ESPOSITO PLATING & POLISHING CO c,e,T,1,U,0 1/2 - 1 WNW BF

2904-2908 CHAPMAN ST
OAKLAND, CA 94601
(415) 261-1147

EPA 1D: CARCOPI7LI03
£DR 1D: 1000342340

CERCLIS

Site Status
further action.

:This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of

I B I I W an onm| GNG GER SR FRM GNN MW D IS BN BN @GN Ee

Database Codes

A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L = SWF/LS
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS
Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face
- 42 -
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NPL
CORTESE
TOXIC PITS
RCRIS-LAG

= O+ w

TRIS
RCRIS-TSDF
usy

TSCA

CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long



BLOCK FACE
Approximate
Distance From
Database Target Property
Site Code(s) {Miles)

Direction
From Geocading
Target Accuracy

Property Flag

ESPOSITO PLATING & POLISHING CO-1000342340

cont...
Last Assessment:Preliminary on-site assessment was dictated Completeg - 04/01/87

UusTt

Facility I1D: 00000058852
Total Tanks: Q003

*EXCHANGE LINE SERVICE OF CALIFORNIA A 172 - 1
327 23RD AVENUE

OAKLAND, CA 54606

EDR ID: $100191864

CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Actieon
*FERRO-ENAMELING COMPANY A /2 -1
1100 S7TH AVENUE (PG BOX 2246)
DAKLAND, CA Q4621
EDR ID: 5100191180

CALSITE STATUS

Status: No Further Action

WNW BF

ESE BF

Database Codes

= NPL
CORTESE

= TOXIC PITS
=  RCRIS-LQG

= FINDS
= LUST

SWE/LS
=  CHMIRS

= CAL-SITES E = ERNS
= PADS F = NOTIFY 65
= LCERCL!S G = RCRIS-SQG
= HMIRS H = SHWS

o N m o
[
T - X O~
I
o'w o =
"
X C 4w

Geocoding Accuracy:

TRIS
RCRIS-TSDF
UsT

TSCA

EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Lang

- 43 -



BLOCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance From from Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Cade(s) {miles) Praperty Flag
I *FORDOM PARK \/ 0,k 172 - 1 E BF
5725 E 14TH
DAKLAND, CA. 94621
' EDR ID: S100226741
LUST
' Facility 1D: Not Available
Date Spilled: 09/08/88
Chemical: M1SC MVF
' Quantity: Not Reparted
Date Cleaned: Mot Avaiiabie
Status: No action taken by principle party after R
l initial report of leak,
*G M ASSCCIATES INC A 1/2 - 1 W BF
1912 EVERETT STREET
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
' EDR 1D: $100191458
. CALSITE STATUS
' Status: No Further Action
*GENERAL ELECTRIC - GAKLAND H,0,A,K 172 - 1 E BF
3441 EAST 14TH STREET
l OAKLAND, CA 94401
EDR [D: S$1D0226750
l Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL 5= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SGG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UST
b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMERS Q RCRIS-EQG X = TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
' - 44 -



BLOCK FACE
' Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles) Property Flag
l GENERAL ELECTRIC - OQAKLAND-8100224750
cont...
' LUST
Factlity ID: Mot Available
Date spilled: 12/03/87
Chemical: MISC MVF
’ Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
l Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
l CALSITE STATUS
Status: Annual Workplan - Active Site
l *GENERAL ELECTRIC (0 c,a,T1,.8,1 172 -1 E BF
5441 E 14TH ST
OAKLAND, CA 94601
l (415) 4356-9550 f\
EPA ID: CADDC9208075
_ EDR 1D: 1000214031 -
l CERCLIS
Site Status :This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of
l further actian. i
Last Assessment:A mare thorough site inspecticn was called Completed - 10/01/81
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N = NPL 5 = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L = SWF/LS p = TOXIC PITS U= UST
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
. - 43 -



3LOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From from Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
s5ite Code(s) (Mikes) Property Flag
GENERAL ELECTRIC C0-1000214031
cont...
OTHER PERTINENT ENVIROKMENTAL ACTIVITIES IDENTIFIED AT SITE:
- facility is a PCB generatar, storer, transporter cr permitted dispeser
*GENERAL WHALE A /2 -1 WsW BF
1829 VERCILLES STREET
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
EDR 1D: $100192062
CALSITE STATUS
Status: MNo Further Actieon
*[NDUSTRIAL STEAM u,0,k 142 - 1 HNW BF
2985 FORD ST
DAKLAND, CA %4401
EOR [D: UCOOOOD57125 oy
LUST
Facility [D: Not Available
Date Spilled: 02/15/89
Chemical: MISC MVF
Quantity: Not Reparted
Date {leaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report af leak.
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL 3 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0= CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5GG6 L= SWF/LS P = TOoXIC PITS u UsT
D =  HMIRS H =  SHWS M = CHMIRS Q = RCRIS-LQG b4 TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face ) CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- L& -



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (Mites) Property Flag
INDUSTRIAL STEAM-UQ00057125
cont...
UsT
Facility 1D: 00000052603
Total Tamks: 0001
*KING, JACK H A 172 -1 W BF
200171-A VERSAILLES
ALAMEDA, CA 4501
EDR ID: S100191735
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
* & M PLATING A 1/2 - 1 ESE BF
9207930 S4TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 74608
EDR ID: S1001838%
CALSITE STATUS
Status: Certified
*_EM PLATING 0 172 - 1 ESE BF
920 S54TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA  $4401
EDR ID: $100207152
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N = NPL 5 = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST Q= CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT
o= HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS g = RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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BLGCK FACE
l Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {miles) Property Flag
I *L0OCH LOMAND MARINE SUPPLY COMPANY A 172 - 1 WNW BF
333 KENNEDY STREET
CAKLAND, CA 4603
l EDR ID: S100191680
CALSITE STATUS
l Status: No Further Action
*MCNEILL MANUFACTURING A 1/2 - 1 WNW BF
I 2914 EAST 7TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 4606
EDR ID: 5100191312
' CALSITE STATUS
l Status: No Further Action
*MELROSE METAL PRODUCTS . A 172 - 1 WNW BF
2960 CHAPMAN STREET
' DAKLAND, CA Q4602
EDR ID: S100191425
| CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
l *MOBIL : Q 172 - 1 NE BF
4280 FOOTHILL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA R4601
l EDR ID: $100206990
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL $= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST a] CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
l C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5a6 L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u-= uUsT
o= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
' Geocoding Accuracy:
EOR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l - 48 -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance from From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {mites) Property Flag
*NATIONAL SURFACING COMPANY, INC A i72 -1 WNW BF
814 29TH AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 24601
EDR 1D: 3100191003
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO LP G,1,0,K vz -1 SE BF
725 JULIE ANN WAY ;
OAKLAND, CA 94621
(4153 B73-5443 ’
EPA ID: CAD981661960
EDR ID: 1000383090
LUST
Facility 1D: Not Available
Date Spilled; 10/27/89
Chemical: MISC MVF
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Na actionltaken by principle party after
initial repart of leak.
*PETERSON AND QLSON A /2 - 1 WNW BF
1719 28TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR ID: S100191055
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST a CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
c= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS i UST
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LQG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 49 -
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8LOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
site Code(s) {Miles)} Property Flag
PETERSON AND ODLSON-S5100191055
cont. ..
CALSITE STATUS
Status: MNo Further Action
*PROGUCTION GRINDING A 172 -1 ESE BF
1200 53RD AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA 94501
EDR [D: 5100191273
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*QUAKER DATS COMPANY, DAKLAND P U,0,X 172 - 1 E BF
9625 EAST 14TH STREET
DAKLAND, CA 94621
EDR {D: UDDOOS57632
LUST
Facility [D: Not Avaiiable
Date Spilled: 06/26/89
Chemical: MISC MVF
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL §= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST o} CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UST
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LOG X = TS5CA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF -= Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- SO -
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geacoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s} (Miles) Property Flag
QUAKER OATS COMPANY, QAKLAND P-U000057432
cont...
UsTt
Facility iD: 00000066130
Tatal Tamks: 0003
*RHODES-JAMIESON BATCH PLANT D,K 1/2 - 1 WNW BF
333 KENNEDY ST
DAKLAND, CA 24606
EDR ID: 5100226804
LUST
Facility ID: Nat Availabie
Date Spilled: 08/08/8%
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date {leaned: Not Available
Status: Pollution characterization.
*ROGERS VALET SERVICE A 1/2 - 1 NE BF
4133 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
CAKLARD, CA 94601
EDR 1D: S10019M877
CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL 5 TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST s} CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
= CERCLIS G = RCR1S-5QG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS u UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Preoperty Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) (miles) Property Flag
*SIMMONS TERMINAL CCRP Q,I,U,0,K 172 - 1 WNW BF
315 DERBY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94601 4
£419) 532-4112
EPA 1D: CAD980737845
EDR ID: 1000301608
LUST

Facility ID: Not Available

Date Spilled: 12/24/84

Chemical: GASOLINE

Quantity: Not Reported

Date Cleaned: Nat Available

Status: Palliution characterization.

UsST
Facility ID: Q0000014306
Total Tamks: Q002
*SINCLAIR & VALENTINE C,[,A 1/2 - 1 ESE BF

1104 57 AVE

DAKLAND, CA 94609
EPA [D: CADOOO095158
EDR [D: 1000173887

CERCLIS

Site Status

:This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of

further action.

Database Codes

= [CAL-§
PADS
= CERCL
= HMIRS

T O ®m >
n

Geogcoding Accuracy:

EDR =

ITES

18

EDR Verified

ERNS
NOTIFY &5
RCRIS-SQG
SHWS

BF =

1 FINDS
K LUST
L SWF/LS
M CHMIRS
Block Face
- 52 -
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NFL 3
CORTESE 1
TOXIC PITS U
RCRIS-LQG X
Cus =

TRIS
RCRIS-TSDF
UsT

TSCA

Customer Provided Lat/Long



BLOCK FACE
Approximate Direction
Distance From from Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
Site Code(s) {Miles) Property Flag

SINCLAIR & VALENTINE-T1000173887

cont...
Last Assessment:Pretiminary on-site assessment was dictated Completed - 05/01/84

CALSITE STATUS
Status: No Further Action
*STOP N GO MARKET (07-784) \/’ uU,q,x 1/2 - 1 NNE BF
47100 FOOTHILL BLVD.
OAKLAND » CA 94601
EDR 10: UQOQQS57149

LusST

Facility ID: Not Avaiiable
Date Spilled: 10/09/86

Chemical: GASOLINE

Quantity: Not Reported

Date Cleaned: Not Available

Status: No action taken by principle party after

initial report of leak.

usTt

Facility [D: Q0000019848
Total Tanks: Q003

Database Codes

A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL S = TRIS
8 = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K =  LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
[ CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UST
D =  HMIRS H = S5HWS M = CHMIRS Q = RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
Geocading Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 53 -



BLOCK FACE
I Approximate Direction
Distance From From Geocoding
Database Target Property Target Accuracy
l site Code{s) (miles) Property Flag
l *TEXACO 0,k 1/2 -1 SW BF
1357 HIGH ST
ALAMEDA, CA %4501
l EDR [D: §100223514
LUST
l Facitlity 1D: Not Avaiiahle
Date Spiiled: 03/16/%90
Chemical: GASOLINE
l Quantity: Nat Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Availabie
Status: No action taken by principle party after
I initial report of leak.
*WEST COAST CLEANERS A 1/2 - 1 ENE BF
. 52568 FOOTHILL BCULEVARD
QAKLAND, CA 948017
EDR ID: S1001917%2
I CALSITE STATUS
I Status: No Further Action
I Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES £ = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL s TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST o CORTESE T RCRIS-TSDF
I C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P ToXIC PITS u usT
0 = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LGG X TSCA
' Gepocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
I - 54 -




BLOCK GROUP

The Following List of sites are geocoded at the accuracy level associated with "Block Group”. This means there
is a $0% confidence the sites are within 3700 feet of their true leccation. Providing distance and direction
could result in misleading information and is therefore not appropriate for these sites. EDR is continuously
working ta obtain better leccational information on these sites.

T N BN P W D an B D ED T BN D G D GE BN & .

Database
Site Code(s)
*DRY CLEAN USA G,1
2359 S SHORE CENTER
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
(415) 769-21561
EPA 1D: CAD981417061
EDR {D: 1000107822
*GARRETT FREIGHT LINE 0,k
64TH & LACOSTE
EMERYVILLE, CA
EDR ID: S100226323
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Bate Spilled: 05/05/86
Chemical: MISC MVF
Quantity: Not Reparted
Date Cleaned: Not Availabie
Status: Ne action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*GUHL MANUFACTURING A
70071 SNELL STREET
DAKLAND, CA %4621
EDR ID: S1001919543
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL $ = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 85 K = LUST g = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS u-= UsT
D =  HMIRS H = SHwS M = CHMIRS Q = RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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BLOCK GROUP

l Database
' Site Code(s)
GUHL MANUFACTURING-5100191963
l cont...
CALSITE STATUS
' Status: No Further Action
*VASUS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING Q,lI
' 2210-1 S SHORE CENTER
ALAMEDA, CA 4501
(415) 532-4033
EPA ID: CAD$81420834
EQR ID: 1000427522
l Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL S = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST o CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
l c= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L= SWF/LS p TOXIC PITS U= UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = £DR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
' - 56 -



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The following List contains sites with high potential Liability, i.e., Superfund Sites (NPL},
Hazardous Waste Treatment, Starage or Disposat Facilities (TSDF), CERCLIS Hazardous Waste Sites,
State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) and landfills (SWF/LS}), which are tocated outside the ragius
search, but are within the zip code of the target property. These sites may actually, due to
geocoding tolerance, be closer to the target property.

Database
Site Code{s)

NO SITES FOUND

atahase Codes

A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL § = TRIS

B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0= CORTESE T= RCR1S-TSDF

C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT

D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS q = RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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ORPHAN LIST - ZIP CODE
I The orphan list {zip code) contains sites wnich, for wnatever reason, could not he geocaded
to a level more accurate that zip code centroid. The most common reason is lack of a vakid
street address within the reported zip code. These sites may or may not be within clese
proximity of the target property; however all have the same zip code as the target property
' Database
Site Coge(s)
* M
PETERSON & CHAPMAN STREETS ’
CAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR [D: $100217%02
I ) M
£/0 1036 CALCOT PL.
JAKLAND, CA 4601
l EDR ID: 5100220397
= oM
R/0 &G0 S50TH AVENUE
l OAKLAND, CA 24601
ECR ID: S100220544
' ) M
{-880 5/B S/42ND STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94501
l ZDR I0: S1G0220847
* M
1-880 (N/B) S/FRANKLIN STREET
l CAKLAND, CA F4601
EDR ID: S100220909
i Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N = NPL 8= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0= CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
c = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L = SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UST
l D= HMIRS H= SHWS M= CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LGQG X = . TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
l EDR = EDR Verified BF = 8&lock Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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CRPHAN LIST - Z1P CODE

Database
Site Code(s)}

* M
R/C 9601 SAN LEANDRO STREET

OAKLAND, CA %4601

EDR ID: $100221389

* M
A/O 22ND & E 14 STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94601

EDR ID: $100221489

* b
A/0 16TH AVENUE & EMBARCADERC

OAKLAND, CA 94601
EDR 1D: S100221583

* M
A/0 COLISEUM & INDEPANDANT ROAD

OAKLAND, CA 94601

EDR ID: $100221735

*NATIONAL LEAD CO c,I
4TTH AVE & E 10TH ST

CAKLAND, CA 94601

EPA [D: CADYB0637144

EDR ID: 1000250582

CERCLIS
Site Status :This site is currently unaer investigation oy the government to assess the extent of

further action.
Last Assessment:Preliminary on-site assessment Was dictated Completed - 08/01/88

N T I O D N S G D EE I G N BN N G e W am

Database Cades

= NPL

A= CAL-SITES E == ERNS 1 = FINDS N 3= TRIS

B = PADS F o= NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0= CORTESE T = RCR1S-TSDF

C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-30G L = SWF/LS P = ?QXIC PITS U= UST

D = HMIRS H = SHWS M =  CHMIRS Q= RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:

EOR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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l GRPHAN LIST - ZIP CORE
Database
Site Code{s}
*NATIONAL LEAD COMPANY A
47TH AVENUE & EAST 10TH STREET
l DAKLAND, CA %4601
EDR {D: 5100191181
l CALSITE STATUS
$tatus: No Further Action
l =RUIZ ANTIQUE LIGHTING @,1
STORAGE ND 60 5200 COLISEUM WY
OAKLAND, LA 94501
' (415} 526-8400
EPA ID: CADSB166%328
' EDR ID: 1000442564
l Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = .ERNS 1 = FINDS N = NPL § = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K= LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
l C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT
0 =  HMIRS H = SHWS M.=  CHMIRS G = RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
l Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Custemer Provided Lat/Long
i o




CRPHAN LIST - OTHER

The orphan list (cother) contains sites which, for whatever reason, cauid not be geocoded. Common reasans may
include lack of a valid street address or an unidentifiable city or state. These sites may or may not
be within close proximity of the target property; however, all are contained within the same city (or cities}

sr county as the target property’s zip code.

Database
Site Code(s)

*
M
i-880 S/W HEGENBERGER RD
DAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: $100215802

53 5T. & M.L. KING JR. WAY
DAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: 100216028

* M
330 CYPRESS ACROSS FROM

OAKLAND, CA

ECR ID: 5100216188

* M
S/B 1-880 $/0 23RD AVE.

OAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: ST100216443

A/0 6700 OLMSTEAD ST.
OAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S100216561

B U M EE G S e I N N IS IE O N N E O W .

Catabase Codes

= TRIS
=  RCRIS-TSDF
usT
= TSCA

= NPL
CORTESE

= TOXIC PITS
= RCRIS-LQG

=  FINDS
= LUsT
SWF/LS
= CHMIRS

= CAL-SITES E = ERNS
=  PADS F = NOTIFY 45
= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG
=  HMIRS H = SHWS

o o m e
I
b S
n
8 U 0O =
1l
oo A4 W
i

Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Lang
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ORPHAN LIST - OTHER
l Database
Site Code(s)
* M
A/0 RUSSET & MOORPARK
' OAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: 5100217858
' ) M
[-880 N/9BTH AVE
OAKLAND, CA
' EDR ID: $100218343
* M
[-880 20' N/16TH AVE
I CAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S100218925
l ) M
GRIZZLY PEAK & MARBORO TERR
OAKLAND, CA
l EDR ID: 5100219500
* M
E 12TH STREET @ 74TH AVENUE OVERPASS
l QAKLAND, CA
EDR [D: 5180220510
' ) M
5200 BLOCK COLISEM WAY
CAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S100220745
* M
N/B 1-B8B0 625'N/JACKSON STREET
l CAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: S10022133&
1 Database Codes
A =  CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N = NPL § = TRIS
I B = PADS F = NOTIFY 45 K = LUST 0= CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-5QG L= SWF/LS p = TOXIC PITS U= usT
A D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS G = -RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
I Geocoding Accuracy:
l EOR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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ORPHAN L1ST - OTHER

Database
Site Code(s)

* M
BATAAW & MARITIMEI

DAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: 5100221588

F/0 7858 BANCRAFT AVENUE
DAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: 5100221714

* Y
N/B 1-880 S/0 16TH AVE.

DAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: $100221937

x M
[-BB0O S/0 HIGH ST.

OAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: S100221938

* M
[-8B0 - HIGH ST.

OAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: $100221942

*AVIS SERVICE CENTER S,k
1 NEIL ARMSTRONG WAY

OAKLAND, CA

EDR I1C: S10022684Q

LUST

Facility !D: MHot Availabie

Database Codes

= ERNS
= NOTIFY &5
=  RCRIS-saG
=  SHUWS

= FINDS
= LUST

SWF/LS
= CHMIRS

=  CAL-SITES
PADS

= LCERCLIS

= HMIRS

L= e T - I )
1]
T &OH mom
¥
T K -
H

Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face

- &3 -

[ =R < B « - 4

NPL

CORTESE
TOXIC PITS
RCRIS-LAG

Cus =

= TRIS

= RCRIS-TSDF
= UST

= TSCA

-~ w
i

Customer Pravided Lat/Long



CORPHAN LIST - OTHER
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Database
Site Code(s)
AVIS SERVICE CENTER-S1002246840
cont...
Date spitied: 10/03/89
Chemical: GASOLINE
Suantity: Not Reported
Date (leaned: Not Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted.
*CAN TRANSPORT K
196 BURMA RD
CAKLAND, CA
ECR ID: 5700226719
LUST
Facility ID: Not Availabie
Date Spilled: 0&/20/90
Chemical : WASTE 0IL
Quantity: Mot Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No acticn taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*CHEVRON 9,k
CAKLAND INTHN'L AIR
QAKLAND, C
EDR ID: $100224B843
LUST
Facility 1D: Not Available
Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E= ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL S = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST Q CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
L= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-sQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UsT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/lLong
- &b -



Site

ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

Database
Code{s}

CHEVRON-S1G0226843

cont...

Date Spillea:

Chemical:

Quantity:

Pate Cleaned:

Status:

*CLAREMONT RESORT

ASHEY & DOMINGO
DAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: $100226702

LusT

Facility
Date Spil
Chemicat:
Quantity:

i0:
led:

Date Cleaned:

Status:

07/30/85

GASOL INE

Not Reported

Not Available

No action taken oy principle party after
initial repert of leak.

r

Not Available

06/20/88

WASTE OIL

Not Reported

Not Available

Preliminary site assessment underway.

*DAVID PROPERTY K

106 & 110 HEGENBERGER

CAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: $1002256792

LUST
Facility [D: Not Available

Database Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL s = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K= LUST 0 CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
L= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= usT
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAQG X = TSCA

Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
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ORPHAN LIST - QTHER

Database
Site Code(s)

DAVID PROPERTY-S100226792

cont...
Date Spiiled: 09/27/90
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantitys: Not Reported
Date Cieaned: Not Available
Status: Not defined.

*EBMUD 0,K
DAKPORT RD

DAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: 8100226845

LUST

Facility ID: Nat Available

Date Spilled: 07/01/87

Chemical: DIESEL

Quantity: Not Reported

Date Cleaned: Not Availabie

Status: No action taken by principte party after
initial report of (eak.

*MOBTL o,
PETROLEUM ST

GAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: 5100226858

LusT

Facility ID: Not Available

i

---F—-_----—--

Database Codes

FINDS
LUST

SWF/LS
=  CHMIRS

=  CAL-SITES E = ERNS

= PADS F = NOTIFY 65
G
H

= LERCLIS =  RCRIS-s4Q6
= HMIRS =  SHWS

L= S T+ s B
[
T R
1]

Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face

. b& -

2 " O =

= TRIS

= RCRIS-TSDF
usTt

= TSCA

NPL
CORTESE
TOXIC PITS
RCRIS-LQG

= oo~ W
n

CUS = Customer Provided Lat/liang



Site

ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

Database
Code(s)

MOBIL-5100224858

cant... -

Date Spilled: 10/19/83
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway.

*MOBIL 0,K

PORT OF CAKLAND

DAKLAND, CA

EDR ID: 5100226862

LUST
Facility ID: Not Avaiiable
Date Spilled: 12/06/79
Chemical: GASOL INE
Quantity: Not Reported

Date Cleaned:

Not Available

Status: Post remeaial action monitoring in preogress.
*MOUTS DRAZAGE €D. a,K
190 P6TH AVE

OAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S1002245682

Lust

Facitity ID: Nat Availzble

Database Codes

A= CAL-SITES £ = ERNS 1 = FINDS K = NPL s = TRIS

B = PADS F = MOTLFY 65 K = LUsT 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF

C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SGG L = SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UsT

b= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS G = RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:

EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long

- &7 -




ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

Database
Site Cade(s)
MOUIS DRAZAGE €0.-51002264682
cont...
Date spitled: 12/30/86
Chemical : BIESEL
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Na action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*NATIONAL AIROMOTIVE o,K
EARHART RD

OAKLAND, CA
EDR 1D: 5100226759

LUST

Faciiity [D: HNot Available

Date Spilled: C4/21/86

Chemical: MISC MVF

Guantity: Not Reported

Date Cleaned: Not Available

Status: No action taken by principie party after
initial repart of lezk,

~0QAKLAND REDEVELCPMENT AGENEY g0,k
1330 MARTIN LUTHER KING

OAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: $100226827

LUST

Facility ID: Not Availabte

Database Codes

A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS 1 = FINDS N = NPL § = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST 0 = CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = LERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L= SWF/LS P = TOXIC PITS U= UST
D = HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q0 = RCRIS-LOG X = TSCA
Gencoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- 68 -



Site

CRPHAN LIST - QTHER

Database
Code(s)

CAKLAND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY-5100226827

cant...

Date $pilled: 07/27/88

Chemical:
Quantity:
Date Cleaned:

Status:

GASOLINE

Not Reported

Not Available

Preliminary site assessment underway.

*OLD CAKLAND TRIBUNE GARAGE 0,K

VALDEZ & 13TH
DAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: $100226903

LUST

Facility ID:
Date Spilled:

Chemical

Quantity:

Date Cleaned:

Status:

Not Available

08/08/88

WASTE OIL

Not Reporteg

Not Available

No actien taken by principle party after
initial repart of leak.

N OGN R OGN I M MR W W R R D S N S EN e A .

*20RT COF QAKLAND 0,K
SERTHS 4 & 5
JAKLAND, CA
EDR 10: $100224708
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E= ERNS [ = FINDS N NPL 5= TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST a] CORTESE T= RCRIS-TSDF
cC= CERCLIS G = RCRI1S-3QG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UusT
0= HMIRS H = SHWS M = CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LGG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
. 49 -



ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

BN NN G MR N NN AN N BN G G0 OB N BN EE EE B Ee e

Database
Site Code(s)
PORT OF OAKLAND-$100226708
cont...
Date Spilled: 03/19/80
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: Not Repartect
pate Cleaned: Not Available
$tatus: Post remedial action monitoring in progress.
*SHELL 0,k
TERMINAL FACILITY
DAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S100224899
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 12/02/85
Chemical: GASQLINE
Quantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: Na action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.
*SOUTHERN PACIFIC 2,
FRIVATE RD
DAKLAND, C
EDR 1D: S100224B43
LUST
Facility ID: MNot Available
Database Codes
A= CAL-S5ITES £.= ERNS 1= FINDS N NPL s = TRIS
8 = PADS F = NOTIFY 65 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C = CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UST
D = HMIRS # =  SHWS M =  CHMIRS @ RCRIS-LQG X = TSCA
Geacoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
- ?’U -



Site

ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

Database
Code{s}

TIDEWATER
OAKLAND, CA

LUST
Facility
Date Soil
Chemical:

Suantity:

Status:

EDR 1D: 5100207079

EDR 1D: 5100225901

10:
{ed:

Date Cleaned:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC-5100226863

EONT.. .
Date Spilled: 06/07/88
Chemical: DIESEL
Quantity: Not Reparted
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principte party after
initial report of leak.
*STATE ARCHITECT-BAY BRIDGE o]
BAY BRIDGE
CAKLAND, CA

*TIDEWATER BUSINESS PARK 0,K

Not Available

01/29/%0

WASTE OIL

Not Reported

Not Available

No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.

Database Codes

o O w »
1]

EDR =

A G N G B0 B0 BN D W N W N Y N N mW e e e

Geocoding Accuracy:

CAL-SITES E = ERNS [ = FINDS
PADS F = NOTIFY &5 K = LUST
CERCL1S G = RCRIS-50G L = SWF/LS
HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS
EDR Verified BF = Black Face
- ?T -

2 T o =

KPL § = TRIs
CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
TOXIC PITS U= UsT
RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA

CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long



ORPHAN LIST - OTHER

Database

Site Code(s)
*UJNKNCWN o

E 14TH ST/HAVEN CT

DAKLAND, CA

EDR 1D: $300207077
*UNKNOWN 0,K

T1TH ST

DAKLAND, CA
EDR ID: S100228622

LUST

Facility 1D:
Date Spilled:
Chemical:
quantity:
Date Cleaned:
Status:

Not Available

02/16/88

GASOLINE

Not Reported

Net Available

No action taken by principle party after
initial report of leak.

~UNKNOWN X
E 14TH ST/HAVENSCOUR
OAKLAND, CA
EDR 10: S100224754
LUST
Facility ID: Not Available
Date Spilled: 11/05/87
Chemical: MISC MVF
Database Codes
A = CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL $ = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTIFY &3 K = LUST 0 CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-SQG L = SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= UsT
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X = TSCA
Geocoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified BF = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
_?2-



CRPHAN LIST - OTHER

I Database
Site Code(s)
UNKNOWN-S100226754
cont...
l Guantity: Not Reported
Date Cleaned: Not Available
Status: No action taken by principle party after
' initial report of leak.
' Datgbase Codes
A= CAL-SITES E = ERNS I = FINDS N NPL S = TRIS
B = PADS F = NOTEFY 65 K= LUST 0 CORTESE T = RCRIS-TSDF
I C= CERCLIS G = RCRIS-3QG L= SWF/LS P TOXIC PITS U= Uust
D= HMIRS H = SHWS M= CHMIRS Q RCRIS-LAG X= TSCA
l Geccoding Accuracy:
EDR = EDR Verified 8F = Block Face CUS = Customer Provided Lat/Long
l i 73 )



APPENDIX C

INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM
THE CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT



Copy for INSPECTOR

-,

CITY OF OAKLAND

Excavation Parmit Granlad

No.

Tank Permit

Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. y,_2228

Oaklland, California, Aprtl 4., 1912
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO { initéll remove XPEpwir Gasoline tank and axcavate ing fesd imidpTOP 2T EY (ine
R Strast Street
on the_ 200Lh Jde of _ IHgh Stxeer Averwel 50" fast of idzh A\ro:lul
‘ . Street
House No__/32 liigh Hrrcet Aveanus Fresont Storage
Owner.. Boy Uatton Address. 22245 ¥ r. Phone 332504

Applicant Jack Quarle/John Pratt

Phons. 53?"7’111

Dimansions of strest [sidewalk) surfacs 4o ke disturbad X

uncryv . Uil
Number of T-nh*__l,._CI[ucshrJi ao0

Remarks:__tanro €11led with ryround nntesx

Gallons, each.

This Parmit s granted In accordance with axisting City Ordinances.

Qwner hereby agrees to remove tanks on discontinusnce of uie or when notified by tha City Authorities.
When installing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flams to be on or nasr premisas.

Approved ‘ N ‘
Firn Marshal ¥
Approvad A
Drainage Divition Enginasring Depi. "é
3 -
w S| E -
of
EXCAVATING PERMIT A1
Issued Im accordance with Ord, No, 278 CMS, Sec. 6-2.04 H\(:,LL S
square fast of digging or removal grented. s

The receipt of §

CERTIFICATE OF TANK ND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION |

special deposit ix hereby acknowledged. Inspected_and passed on QD " F)Ol "
GENERAL DEPOSIT. m [L
BUREAU OF PERMITS AHD LICEHSES, By nmg;%
\V) Firs Marshal
Inlponlion Fes Paid - - - - - - - - !‘?0-00 '_',‘.i"ll'“-jz l"}(?f;;r}}.z{lﬁz N o T I c E

Received byu‘ Gleming

Bofore Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed.

FIRE PREVEMTION BUREAU

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR,

vIg.08 (A.67)

1

When ready for inspaction notify Fire Prevention Bureow, 273-385)

PP [

'
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A

Paymenl Received fram:

Clty of Oakland
CASH RECEIPT

'DIRECT CASH CHEDITS

Cash Receipt #

612462

" Cash HeceiptVuucher#lC! Bi ( ( 5 1 1 I

Cash [
Chack (34

ftem ‘f"'-‘z " Rqmarks . i Fund/SF [Organlzation 5 Amoum CF:{Q g{r% Ye. },ﬂﬁ’w Tﬂﬂh‘ Bg;p%c Fixed Asset No T;%"B Rg;::‘c‘f Amouni
/_0«_:_/;:{’/%‘9/0/02@:& %J#it, 7 I I N - Jo.
' - : ' r2 20
Auxiliary Recelpt Relerence #/Explanalion: Zj_- .{,Q %ﬁ M;ﬁﬁ e SUBTOTAL I .
_ L (’/ #&57& e
ACCOUNTS HECEIVABLES
- Ttem | EE T T PE  Bateh Number: Cheek Number | Customer Number | _invpice Number Amount
59,97




k ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

é;‘j HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
n 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

D — - = w = =
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x A £ = OAETAND, CA 94621
- . By - - T Yy
© o = -
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name Rovy Hatton Project

Business Owner _Roy Hatton

2. 5ite Address 752 Zigh Street

City Dakland, Califormia 94666 Zip 94606 Phone 415-537-58440

3. Mailing Address _22985 Valley View drive

City Oakland, California Zip Q4541 Phone 415-5337-5B40

4. Land Owner Roy Hatton

Address 22985 Vallev View Drivqﬁty,.state Oakland, CA 2Zip 94541

5. EPA I.D. No. _CAC goolslgel

6. Contractor Ed Pearson Construction Company

Address . 1577 Aborn Road

city San Jose, Califormia 95121 Phone 408-238-8151

License Type General 4 Ips 38781

7. Consultant J. Quarle' & Associates

Address 5835 Dovle D.ive Suite 107

City Emervville, California 94608 phone 415-537-7411

-

i
L



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Jack Quarle’ Title _ Project Mandger

Fhone 415-547"7411

g. Total No. of Tanks at facility 5

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? _ Yes [, ] No [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H&H Ship Service Co. Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADUO4771168

Address 220 China Basin Drive

city _San Fransisco State CA  .zip 94107
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name  HAH Ship Service Co. Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADOQ4771168
address 220 China Basin Orive |
Ccity _San Fransisco State CA  zip _ 94107
¢) Tank Transporter
Name H&H Shis Service Co. Inc. EPA I.D. No. __CAD0Q4771168
Address 220 China basin Drive
city _San Fransisco state CA  2ip 94107
d) Tank Disposal Site
Name H&H Ship Service Co. Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADQO4771168
Address 220 China Basin Drive
city San Fransisco State CA _ zip_ 94107
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name . EPA I.D. No.
Address
City __ State, Zip




12. Sample Collector

Name Norman Herrold

Company _J. Quarle' & Associates

Address 5835 Dovle Drive Suite 107

City _Emeryville ___ S8tate _CA Zip 94608 Phone 415=-547-7411

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sanmpled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents P
(past_5 vears) w‘ ﬁ [t v 4
wh U hAu A "
500 Unknown Sludge 1‘"(”' e If/‘:_oﬁzi ng
f
6,000 Water Water ! deé
ottom
2,500 Unknown Sludge
6,000 Water Water
bottom
6,000 Water Water
at bottom
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes {y] No [ ]
If yes, descrihe All 5,000 2allon tanks have filled with ground

water. The 2,500 gallon tank was made of wood and was filled with ground

water.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes (X)] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _Dry ice.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Brown and Caldwell

Address 1255 Powell street

City Emeryville Siate CA Zip 94608

State Certification No. 104

H I N N G W A N N TN EN EE D T R W B e e




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
I Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

-

l Lo AT
HSOLVENTS

TH AsS DieseC
cGhD (5030)

BTEY Bo20/B24L SO b
Lo p2H WATER

Alsrz oL U’ZP )

18.

15.

20.

21.

22.

P ms DieseL § 97
GeFil (%030)
oILS GREAST 503 DEE
503 A &
BTEX Qo20/g2u0 Lo/l
CLHE  Coiofgzde  wo! fuz
ICAY JOR, METALS
b e, Po N

Submit Site Safety Plan

Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

ON§ O Tocueancs BEOKERS

Name of Insurer L1

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [ No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratocry Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements

and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Saftey and Health

Administration) regquirements concerning personnel and safety.

ment of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the county of Alameda.

T will notify the Depart

Signature of Contractor .

Name (plw T JEeK QuaRLE
Signature i /%L/é;kTéfi;\/{L542£&JJ£%; f
\__/—\ .

Date .5-% ?%

Signaturg of Site Owner or Operator

Roy dATTON

Name (please type)

Signature




J.

5835 Doyle Drive Suite-107

QUARLE' & ASSOCIATES

Emeryville, California 94608
(415)-547-7411 Fax (415)-547-7422

MINIMUM SITE SAFETY PLAN

Company Name: Roy Hatton, John Bacon

Company Address: 22985 vValley View Dr. Hayward, CA 94541
Site Name: Hatton, Bacon Project

Site Address: 752 High Street / Oakland, CA 94606

Job Number: 100-100-10C

Avproximate Date Work To Begimn: 4/5/89

SITE INFORMATION

Industry Type: User
(Retaliler, User, Distributer)

Humber 0f Underground Tanks: 5

- Number 0f Grades: 2

Suspected Contaminants: 1) g;ﬁiyééu

) o
E) ’Ligé g”(

Comments: Under investigation now,

J. Quarlie' & Associlates Initial Scope 0Of Work: Remove fivg
underground tanks. One tank made of wood. One tank made of
concrete. Three vertical tanks made ¢of steel. '

AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMPANY



EMERGENCY CONTACTS

Police and/Qr Fire: Dial 911

Site Manager: Jack Quarle!

Phone Number: 415-547-7411

Froject Manager: Jack Quarle'

Fhone Number: £419-547=-7411

Health and Safety Officer: Norman Herrold
Fhone Number: 415-547~-7411

Client Contact: Rey Hatton, John Bacon
FPhone Number: 415-261-4981

Alameda County Environmental Health

Regulator:

Fhone Number: 415-271-4320

Hospital Number: Peralta Hospital

"Phone Number: 415-451-4900

Foison: San Francisco Poison Control Center
Phone Number: {415)-476~2845

EEPA / Phone Number: (800)-424-8802

J. Quarle' & Associates / Phone Number: (415)-547-7411




RECCMMENDED HEALTH AND SAFETY PROCEDURES

Level "D" is assumed unless contrary evidence 1s available. All
personnel shall wear safety shoes, and possess eye goggles, hard
hat, disposable coveralls, rubber gloves, (2) fire exXtinguishers,
first aid kit, and half face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges.

Should site conditions change to level "C" then J. Quarle' &
Assoclates Project Manager is instructed to contact Site Manager
and Health and Safety Officer and change status of project to the

appropriate level of safety.

If substantial contamination is found then all J. Quarie' &
Associlate personnel will pull back away from the contaminated
area until the situatlon can be assessed from a Health and safety
stand point.

Copies of this will be filled out by Project Manager and
forwarded back to Jack Quarle' for review and approval.

An explosimeter will be provided by the contractor to check the
levels in the tanks before they are removed,

Submitted By: Date:

J. Quarle's Approval: Date:

If vou have any further guestions concerning Health and Safety at
this job location please feel free to contact Jack Quarle' at
(415)-547-T7411. ’

If further information is needed to process this for permit
approval please contact a representative at our firm and we will
provide the necessary information to complete the application.
Sincerely,

J. QUARLE' & ASSQCIATES

Jack Quarle!



A L Sl T ST
i ISSUE DATE (MM/DDIYY)
e i o e 3-16-89 ms

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION QNLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

WINN & CO. INSURANCE BROKERS EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

P.C. BO 228

COMPANY A
C.N.A. (SAN BRUNO)

LETTER

COMPANY
LETTER B

INSURED

COMPANY
ED PEARSON CONSTRUCTION (EreR | ©
1577 ABORN ROAD oo
SsaM JOSLE, CA 95121 LETIER

COMPAN

R E

o e trateviay) R
N e
-

AR AN A Wi
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES CF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN
NOTWITHSTAHDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTR
BE ISSUED CR MAY PEATAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

TIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES.

ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INOICATED,
ACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
ESCRIBEC HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

- - 7| Y it
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POUEY ETLENE R oo ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABILITY GEHTAAL AL LATE 5
COMMERCIAL GENLIAL LADILIEY AT 15 OIS AGRREGALE $
| CLAIME SA0E FCUANEMCE PERSOIIAL A AUVERTISIHG INJURY %
QWRER'S B CONTAACICRS PROTECTIVE EACH DCCURRENCE $
FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE) %
MEDICAL FXPENSE (ANY DNE PEASDH) $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
g ] s AT = 3 D
S T AL OWNED AUTOS BoOLY .
Tk . INJURY
fadk SCHEDULED AUTAS {PER PEASOM) g i
T3 R
T HIRED AUICS ﬁ}h: e
50N OWNED AUTCS fem |5
> WGE LABILITY PROMEATY
:‘:r- DANAGE s -
& EXCESS LIABILITY oceimeeNCE AGGREGAIE
% $ $
5 (THER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
e WORKERS' COMPENSATION ilialidiouu I
i ! § 2,000 {EACH ACCIDEN)
;’ A AND chﬁgg@38612 7"91_88 7"@1"89 s Z,%BU (UISEASE POLICY LINIT)
bt EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY =7
i g «rvl¥ {0ISEASE EACH ENPLOYET:
b OTHER
2
2 Property 3006444573 7-01-88 | 7-81-89
o
Py DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/ SPECIAL ITEMS
o
1

ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS

841 R o =
v st o e
et A 4 aaed -

at
-
A P PR,

L i e e Y P Y
AT N R R L RS

PR A AR IR T )

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
PIRATION DATE THEREODF., THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
AL 1a DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO TH& CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE
LEFT, BUT FAILUAE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATICH OR

J. QUARLE & ASSOCIATES
5835 DOYLE ST. #14a7
EMERYVILLE, CA. 94608
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1. EXYECUTIVE STUMMARY

This report presents the results of the excavation of underground storage
tanks, fuel lines, and soil at Ed's aute Parts, 752 High Street, Qakland,
California. This work was conducted at the request of Mr. John Bacon and Mr.
& Mrs. Roy Hatton to evaluate potential hydrocarbon contamination of the soil
beneath the site. Work conducted by Earth Metries Incorporated at the site

included:
(1) Reviewing data from previous work;

(2) Coliecting and analyzing soil samples from the two storage tank pits,
and seven stockpiles of tank pit soil; '

(3 Collecting and analyzing data on groundwater samples;
{40 Removing 1,500 gallons of fluid from the small tank pirt;
(2) Sampling and analyzing soil samples collected from the tank pits;

(6) Analvzing excavated soil with a photoionization detector and
dirscting placement of stockpiled soil on the site, and

(7 Sampling and analyzing the stockpiled soil.

BACKGROUND ZNFORMATION

On April 4, 1989, three underground solvent storage tanks were excavated and
removed from the site. It is Earth Metrics’ understanding that the solvent
storage tanks had a 3,000-gallon capacity and we understand they were used to
stors stoddard solvent on site. It is also our understanding that the tanks
had not been used for the last 20 vears. since the dry cleaning establishment
rhart was located there was closed down. The total depths of the
solvent-storage tank pits were approximately nine to 19 feet.

At the time of the rank pulls. an emplovee of Jack Quarle and Associates
examined the tank surfaces and the fuel lines for signs of leakage. The Jack
Quarle and Associates employee reported that bottoms had rusted out of the
tanks. Because the tanks had not held any solvent for a long period of time,
the tanks could have rusted out without releasing any chemical or impacting
the groundwater. A geologist from Earth Metrics did not notice any
hydrocarbon odor emanating from the solvent storage tank pit. The Earth
Metrics geologist saw no obvious signs of soil discoloration or sheen on the

water in the tank pits.

At the time of the tank pulls, native soil in the sidewalls of the solvent
storage tank pit, adjacent to the ends of each tank, was sampled and analyzed
by a state-certified laboratory for hydrocarbon concentrations. The tank pits
were resampled by Earth Metrics in August 1930 because reporting of initial
sampling was not accemplished by Jack Quarle and Associates.

At the time of the tank pulls, groundwater frem a well directly downgradient
was sampled and analvced. No Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon was detected In the



water sampies after the well was purged. No Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon was
detectad in the soil when the well was drilled. This weil is with in 15 feet
downgradient of the tank pit. The results of laboratory analysis of the
groundwater collected from the well directly downgradient from the tank pits
suggest that hydrocarbons are not concentrated in the groundwater.

CURRENT ANATYSTS

In, August of 1990, further sampling for solvent-contaminated soil was
performed on the tank pits and stockpiles on the subject site. The laboratory
results indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbomn-contaminated soil in
the stockpiles. Soil samples collected for the solvent storage tank pit
showed concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel (TPHd) to be

nendetectable or trace.

The laborateory soil results indicate that much of the petroleum
hyvdrocarbon-contaminated soil in the solvent storage tank pit walls has been

eXcavaied.

Field zesting with an photoionization detector (PID) was used to help indicate
the extent of hydrocarbon contamination of the excavated soil. The seil
excavared from the tank pit showed PID readings from zero ppm to 10 parts per
million (ppm) of organic vapor. The PID indicated approximately zero ppm of
organic vapor in soil in the west tank pit.

Discrete samples were collected from the stockpiled soil. The sample data
indicare that the soil can not be disposed of as is at a Class IIT landfill.
The option available to Mr. John Bacon and Mr. & Mrs. Roy Hatton are: i) to
bioremecdiace the soil. and then off-haul to a Class III or to a Class II
1andfill. and ii} to bioremediate and reuse the soil on site.

Ty

commend Id's Auto Parts submit copies of this report to Steve Luquire of
= Regional water Juality Concrol Board, San Francisco 3ay Regicn,
1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040, Oakliand., Californmia 94607; Mr. Arui levi of
the Department of Environmental Heaith, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, QOakland,
California, 94621, and Mr. Steve Hallert, Fire Imspector, 421 l4th Street,

Oakland. California.
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2. INTRODUCTION

At the request of Mr. John Bacon and Mr. & Mrs. Roy Hatton, Earth Metrics
Incorporated investigated the removal of three underground scolvent storage
tanks, one waste-oll tank, and excavation of s0il at ED’'s Auto Parts in
Oakland, California. The purpose of the work was to investigate for
hydrocarbon contamination of soil and groundwater at the site. Work fer this
investigation included:

{13 Reviewing data from previous work;

(2) Collecting and analyzing soil samples from the two storage tank pit,
and seven stockpiles of tank pit soil;

(3 Collecting and analyzing data on groundwater samples;
{4y Removal of 1,300 gallens of fluid from the small tank pit;
(3) Sampling and analyzing soil samples collected from the tank pits;

(6) Analvzing excavated soil with a photoionization detector and
directing placement of stockpiled soil on the site; and

{7 Sampling and analvzing the stockpiled soil.

This report describes these activities and presents results of laboratory
analvses, conclusions, and recommendations.



3. SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at 752 High Street in the City of Oakland, California.
Previously, a dry cleaning operation existed on the site. The owners of the
dry cleaning operation installed three tanks for clean solvent and a redwood
tank for spent solvent and sludge. The property was then sold to Mr. and Mrs.
Roy Hatton, who used the property for Ed’'s Auto Parts as a salvage yard. The
site is located near at least three sites which have had spills of hazardous
substances in the past: Clorox (approximately 300 feet te the northeast); the
Southern Pacific property (adjacent and to the east); and the Exxon station
{adjacent and to the west).

The larger of the two pits was not stained and no floating product was seen.
The smaller of the two pits was stained black and had noticeable algal growth.
There was a brick-like struccure {(a possible well) next to the smaller pirt,
when access was gained to this structure it was full of charred glass.

The stockpiles were measured to estimate their volume. The stockpiles from
the tank pirs are piled up in the back of the site and partially covered with
plastic. The total volume of the piles is estimated at 400 cubic yards. The
stockpiles did not have significant stains or odor. Due to the length of time
that the stockpiles have remained on site, there should not be significant
volatile hydrocarbens left near the surface of the stockpiles.

The stockpiles were sampled in 32 discrete location at four feet under the
surface. To obtain a sample a hand auger was used first to bore a hole down
to four feet. Then a slide hammer was used to obtain the sample. The sampie
location can be found on Figure B-1.

Well data was gather from Applied GeoSvstems with the permission of the Exxon
Corperaticn. Well MW-2 was drilled directly downgradient and less than 15
feet from the tank pit. This well is still being monitored on a regular
bases.



&, SITE SAFETY PLAN

Earth Metrics Incorporated performed work at the site, on behalf of ED's Auto
Parts, in accordance with Earth Metrics’ Site Safety Plan. This safety plan
describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface environmental
investigation and excavation of the tanks. The Site Safety Plan was
applicable to persommel and subcontractors of ED's Auto Parts, and
subcontractors of Earth Metrics scheduled to perform work at the site were
briefed on the contents of the Site Safety Plan each day before work began. A
copy of the Site Safety Plan was kept at the site and was available for
reference by appropriate parties during work. The staff geclogist of Earth
Metrics acted as the Site Safety Officer.



. WELL DATA

There is a well directly downgradient from cthe previous location of the
underground storage tanks. The well is less than the required 15 feet from
the tank pit and is properly screened. This well was tested on April 20,
1990, and found to have no total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel, no total
petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline and no BTEX contamination in the
groundwater. When this well was drilled, no petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel
or gasoline was found in the soil at s depth of nine feet. Therefore, at the
time the well was tested the groundwater was not impacted by the tanks that
were located at ED’'s Auto Parts. Since the groundwater is mnot impacted, no
well needs to be installed at 752 High Street. The sampling dara, well logs,
and well location map can be found in the Appendix C. A gradient map of the
area can be found in Appendix C, Figure C-1.



5. TANK AND FUEL LINE REMOVAL sND FXAMINATION

Personnel from Jack Quarle and Associates were on site on April 10, 1990, to
observe excavation and removal of three underground seolvent storage tanks and
associated lines. Mr. Roy Hatton contracted Jack Quarle and Associates of
Emeryville, California to perform the removal work.

Jack Quarle and Associates excavated the backfill material to remove the tanks
and lines. This work was performed using a backhoe. The tanks were lifted
from their cavities and inspected. Earth Metrics personnel were not at the
tank exXtraction.

Jack Quarle and Associates personnel examined the outer surface of each tank
for signs of leakage, holes, pitting, or areas of weakness. Signs of weakness
were detected in the tanks., After the examinations, H&H Ship Service of San
Francisco, California removed the tanks from the site and transported them to
their salwvage facility in San Francisco.

~d



7. EXCAVATION OF SOIL

Vertical excavation of the solvent storage tank pit was stopped at
approximately 20 feet below grade. Excavation of soil was stopped at about
five feet from the garage.

The soil removed from the excavations was stockpiled at the site in April
1989. The soil was sampled bv Jack Quarle ancd Associates, but sufficient data
to determine the condition of the stockpile was never forthcoming from Jack
Quarle and Associates.




-

SOTL SAMPLING AND EVALUATTON

(0

PIT aND FUEL LINE TRENCH SOIL

The backfill material in the solvent storage tank pit and the
waste-oil-storage tank pit consisted of clay with some sands and gravel. The
native soil encountered underlying the pits and the fuel line trenches was a
silty clay with sand and gravel lenses.

Figure 1 shows where the scil samples were collected from the pits. A total
of 10 soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the solvent storage
tank pit, adjacent to the ends of each tank. The geologist did observe soil
contamination in the solvent-storage tank pit. However, the geologist did not
notice any product odor emitting from the solvent storage tank pit.

Samples were collected from the pits by driving a clean brass sleeve into the
soil in the tank pit. Samples were promptly sealed with aluminum foil,
-iastic caps, and tape. The sealed samples were labeled and placed in iced
storage for transport to the testing laboratories. Chain of Custody records
for the samples were completed upon delivery to the laboratories, and copies
of these forms are included In Appendix A cf this reporrc.




3. STOCKPTTED SOTL

A Photoionization Detector (PID) was used to evaluate the organic vapor
concentration emitted from the stockpiled seil. Readings were collected by
placing the intake probe against the stockpiled soil after removing
approximately six inches to one foot of soil., This procedure was followed so
that the samples would be representative of the stockpile, rather than the
surface soil that may have become partially aerated.

Stockpiled soil showed PID readings ranging from zero ppm to 20 ppm. PID
readings of soil excavated from the solvent storage tank pit and from the
waste-oil storage tank pit indicated less than one ppm organic vapor.

Measurements from instruments like the PID indicate relative orgamic wvapor
concentrations, but cannot measure concentratiocns of hydrocarbons with the
precision of laboratory anmalysis e¢r hydrocarbons that do not vaporize. To
measure the concentration of hydrocarbon such as diesel or stecddard solvent in
s soil sampie the laboratery must first extract the contamination from the

sail.

Soil samples from the stockpiles were collected after digging three to five
feet into the stockpiles with a hand auger. A hand-held impact sampler, lined
with a clean brass sleeve, was driven into the stockpiled seoil to collect
sampies. Each brass sleeve was sealed. placed on ice, and transported to
Sequoia Analvtical laboratorv in Redwood City, California. The Earth Metrics
geologisc initiated a Chain of Custedy record and a copy of which is included
in Appendix A.

Samples of the stockpiled soil were collected on two occasions. Figure B-1
shows where the 32 samples were collected from the stockpiled soil on July 13,

ané august 3, 18%0. In the laboratory, the 32 samples were not made into
composite samples. The soil samples were not ccmposited so that the
stockpilas could Ze accurately sorted on the bases of the contamination level.

The stockpiles do not seem to sorted as to clean or dirty and there are no
stockpilas that could readily be placed back into the tank pits. Eventhough
the stockpile material was aerated. by a previous consultant, this type of
contamination does mot volitlize and, therefore, will not dissipate by simple
aeration. The results of the sampling of the stockpiles can be seen in Table
1. The Chain of Custedy and laboratory data sheets can be found in the
Appendix. A map which indicates the location of the stockpiles is in the

Appendix B, Figure B-1.

The soils that are found in the stockpiles have total petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations sbove the 10 parts per million, which is the standard that is
set fourth by the Regional Water Quality Board for soil to be used as back
£ill. This means that this soil must be bioremediated below the 10 ppm before
it could be placed back into the tank pits. The cost of remediation would be
less than the cost of removal and disposal (see Appendix B for the cost

estimate table).
At the treatment level of 100 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum

Hydrocarben the soil could, at the discretion of the owner, be disposed at a
Class III sanitary landfill. At the further treatment level of 10 ppm Total

10



TABLE 1., RESULTS OF SAMPLING AND SOIL ANALYSIS FOR STOCKPILES OF S0IL AT
ED’'S AUTO PARTS 750 HIGH STREET

SCIL DESCRIPTION HIGH B.P. HYDROCARBON IN PPM
§5-4-al 65 PPM
S-4-A2 77 PPM
5-4-A3 90 PPM
S-4-44 80 FPM
S5-4-A5 53 FPFM
S-4-46 23 PPM
S-4-A7 54 PPM
S-4-A8 47 PPM
S-4-B9 68 FPPM
5-4-B10 190 PPM
S-4-B11 110 PPM
$-4-812 410 PPM
$-4-B13 77 PPM
S-4-Bl4 130 PPM
$-4-B15 120 PPM
5-4-C16 140 PPM
5-4-C17 220 PPM
5-4-C18 160 FPPM
S-4-C1% 94 FEM
$-4-D20 43 PPM
5-4-D21 43 PPM
S-4-E22 110 PPM
§-4-E23 56 FPM
S-4-F24 85 PPM
§-4-725 77 PPM
S-4-H24 8.7 PPM
5-4-H22 3.5 PPM
S-4-HZ6 230 PPM
$-4-H28 120 FPPM
S-4-H264A 310 PEM

Resuits in parts per million (ppm).
TOG = Hydrocarbom as Diesel (EPA Method 8013).

ND = no compounds detected above the analytical detection

limit; see laboratory reports in Appendix for list of
specific compounds tested for.
Sampie designation: S$-4-H2S
i L Stockpile and Location
Sample depth in feet
Type of sample § = Seil

11




Petroleum Hydrocarbon or lower. the soil could be reused on site. Without any
creatment, the soil is considered as a hazardous waste and would require cesct-
prohibitive disposal.

The stockpile soils were tested for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and,
Xylenes after the soil was aerated and no Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes were detected.



L

20, TANK PIT SOTL SAMPTES

Samples from the solvent storage tank pit were taken by attaching a extension
to a hand auger removing about cne foot of soil, and then attaching the
extension to the hand-held impact samples and reaching down to a level just
above the water line. Samples were then taken at that location. Samples were
collected from the pits by driving a clean brass sleeve into the soil in the
cank pit. Samples were promptly sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and
tape. The sealed samples were labeled and placed in iced storage for
transport to the testing laboratories. The samples were then taken to Sequoia
Analvtical Laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon fuel as
diesel. The samples came back with little or no contamination found in them.
It is our understanding that the tanks have not been used for the last 20
vears and, therefore, if the tanks have had a problem, the hydreocarbon
contsmination has had a substanrial time to move away from the site or undergo
natural bioremediation. Results of the tank pit samples can be found in Table
2. The Chain of Custody and laboratory data sheets can be found in Appendix

a

o

The small tank pit was purged of over 1,500 gallons of water. The water was
manifesced, removed, and disposed of by H&H Ship Service Company. The water
was tested and disposed of properly. The manifest for disposal can be found

in Appendix B.

13



TABLE 2. RESULTS OF SAMPLING AND SOIL ANALYSIS FOR TANK PITS AT
zD’S AUTC PARTS 750 HIGH STREET

SOIL DESCRIPTION HIGH B.P. HYDROCARBON (PPM)
1TP-8-3 ND PPM
1TP-8-N ND PPM
1TP-8-E 3.9 PPM
1TP-8-W 4.9 PPM
1TP-8-SW 17 PPM
1TP-8-SE 5.7 PPM
2TP-8-§ 17 FPM
2TP-8-N 12 FPM
2TP-8-E 15 PPM
2TP-.8-W 11 PM

Results in parts per million (ppm).
TOG = Hvdrocarbon as diesel (EPA Method 8013}.

ND =~ no compounds detected above the analytical detection
limit: see laboratory reports in Appendix A for list of
specific compounds tested for.

Sample designation: 2TP-8-W

l Location in the pit
Sample depth in fezec

Tank Pit tesced

These samples show chat no further excavation of the tank pits Is required at
this location.



1. SECOCMMENDATION FOR FURTEER WORK

Earth Metrics recommends:

. That the soil on the project site be spread over an impermeable barrier
such as visquene plastic.

- That bacteria be cultured to grow in the soil.
- That the bacterial growth be maintained by watering the soil.

- That the soil be sampled until the hot spots are below 10 parts per
million (ppm).

- That the soil be tested to centain less than 10 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon be placed back in the tank pits or used elsewhere on the

subject site.

- At the discretion of the owner, treated soil containing less than 100
ppm can be disposed of at an accepting Class III sanitary landfill at
any time prior to treatment to lower the level to 10 ppm.

- That when the soil is placed back into the tank pits the soil should be
compacted as described by American Standards of Testing ana Measurement.

et
LA
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1 /4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwooa City, CA 84083

I v (416} 364-9600 « FAX (415! 364-9233

" Client Project ID:  #10632A © 7 sampled:  Aug 3, 1990

“Earth
; 2855 Campus Drive Matrix Descrict:  Soil Received: Aug 6, 1980
San Mateq, CA 94403 Analysis Methog: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Aug 7, 1990

_Aftention: Lucia Owens First Sample #:  00B-0995 Analyzed:  Aug 8 1990

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

I Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons

mg/kg

' (ppm)
008-0995 S-4-A1 65
l 008-0986 S4.42 77
I 008-0997 5-4-43 80
l 008-0998 S<-Aa 80
l 0080989 Sud.A5 53
l 008-1600 §-4-A8 23
008-1001 S-4-A7 54
l 008-1002 S-4-A8 47
l 008-1003 S.4-B9 g8
I 008-1004 5-4-810 190
FJetection Limits: 1.0

Iigh Hoijling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitatec against a diesei fuei standara.
nalytes reported as N.D. were not present apove the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

132»9;:&;‘653\ \C‘% —_—

roject Manager 80995.EAR <13
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£80 Chesapeake Drive « Reawood City. CA 94063
(415) 364-9500 » FAX (415) 384-9233

|@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
I

~ Sampled:  Aug 3, 1990

Earth Metric " Client Project 1D:  #10632A

I2855 Campus Drive Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Aug 6, 1890
BSan Mateo, CA 94403 Analysis Methog: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted: Aug 7, 19380
Attention: Lucia Owens First Sample #:  008-1005 Anaiyzed: Aug 9, 1990

__Reported:  Aug 13, 1990

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

' Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg

l (Ppm)
008-1030% 5.4-B11 10
008-1006 | 8Bz 410

I DOB-1007 5-4-813 77

l 008-1008 S4-B14 130

' 008-1009 54815 120

I Q008-1010 33.015 140

l 008-1011 54017 220
Qp8-1012 $+C18 160

I 008-1013 5-4-C18 a4

I 008-1014 §4-D20 43

Ietection Limits: 1.0

!gh Boiling Puint Hydrocaroons are quantitated against a diesel tuel stancarg.
alytes reponed as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOLA ANALYTICAL
iile A. McBirney * ’N

Project Manager BO99S.EAR <2>
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_Earth Metrics
855 Campus Cirive

San Mateo, CA 94403
_Attention: Lucia Owens

Client Project ID:
Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

£80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City. CA 34083
(4151 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-3233

#10B632A

Soil

EPA 3550/8015
008-1015

Sampied:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Aug 3,
Aug 6,
Aug 7,
Aug 9,
Aug 13,

1890
1990
1990
1290

1830

l Sampile Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg

l (ppm)
008-1015 S-4-02% 43

l 008-1016 Sd.F22 110

I 008-1017 S4-EZ3 56

l 008-1018 S-4-F24 a5

l 008-7019 84725 77

l 008-1020 Sz 8.7
008-1021 S4-H25 3.5

l 068-1022 S4-H26 230

' 008-1023 §-4-H2B 120

l 008-1024 5-8-TPISW 17

.'-I;tection Limits: 1.0

|

'3: Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standara.
ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detecton,

QUOIA ANALYTICAL

80995.EAR <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

§80 Chesapeaxe Drive « Regwooco City. CA 24063
(415} 384-880C » FAX (415} 364-8233

Earth Metrics ent Project ID: 1900
2855 Campus Drive Matrix Descript:  Soil Jul 13, 1990°
San Mateo, CA 84403 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015

;Attention: Mark Armstrong First Sample #:  007-2033 Analyzed: Jul 20, 1990;2
Reported:  Jul 22, 1990

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number  Description Hydrocarbons

mg/kg

(ppm}
007-2033 To.8.-5 N.D.
007-2034 PN N.D.

007-2035 ITP-8-E 3.9

007-2037 2TP4S 17
007-2038 ZTP-&-N 12
007-203% 2TP5-E 15
007-2040 2TP-B-W 1

007-2541 S=4-10 16

l 007-2036 TP8-W 49

tetection Limits: ' 1.0

lgh Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesai fuet standard.
Analytes raported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

!EOUOIA ANALYTICAL

T2033.EAR <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 530 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 34063
(475) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

| C[zent Pro;ect iD: #10632A T V-IVVéala‘mplEd:m AUQG 1990

‘Earth Metrics

2855 Campus Drive Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Aug 6, 1990

“San Mateo, CA 94403 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Aug 7, 1980

_Attention: Lucia Owens First Sample #:  00Q8-1025 Analyzed: Aug 8, 1890
l ....... e ~ Reported:  Aug 13, 1980

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number "~ Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
0CB8-1028 5-8-TPISE 57
008-1026 §-4-H26A 310

Detection Limits: 1.0
h Beiling Point Hydrozcarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel stangarg.

Maly‘tes reported as N.C. were not present above the stated limit of datecticn.

AL

Maue A McB:rney T —
iolecr Manager BO9YS.EAR <4>

OIA ANALYTICAL




APPENDIX B

WASTE MANIFEST, COST ESTIMATE, AND
MAP OF STOCKPILE SAMPLES

B-1
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REMOVAL TYPE COST PER YD TOTAL COST
BI0 REMEDIATION

TO BELOW 100 PPM $ 20 $ 10,000
REMOVE TO A CLASS 3

LANDFILL $ 7 $ 3,500
TRUCKING COST TO LANDFILL $ 12,500
COST OF NEW SOIL $5 $ 2,500
TRUCKING COST OF CLEAN DIRT § 12,500
TOTAL COST ESTIMATE $ 41,000

REMOVE SCQIL AND

USE THE CONTAMINATED

SOIL FOR ROAD FILL §143 s 71,875
NO TAXES OR LIABILITY

COST OF NEW SOIL $ 15.300

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 5 86,875

REMOVE S0IL AT

THEEZ HYDROCARBON

LEVEL NOW PRESENT $130 5 65,000
TG & CLASS 2 DUMP '

PLUS TAXES AND LIABILITY

COST OF NEW SOIL § 15 000
TCTAL COST ESTIMATE $ 80,000

COST OF BIOREMEDIATION

TO BELOW 10 PPM 3 25 $ 12,500

COST OF CHARACTERIZING $ 5,000

SUB CONTRACTOR TO BACK FILL PIT g 5,000

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE $ 23,500
B-3
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories
3458 Edison Way
Fremont, CA 94538
(415} 623-0775

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Ms. JoEllen Kuszmaul Date Sampied: 04-19-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received: 04-24-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 04-27-30
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Analyzed: 04-27-90
Project: AGS 87042-9 TPHd Analyzed:  04-27-90
Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
Detection Limit: 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 20 100
SAMFLE
Laboratory Idenrification
W-9-MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
W1004187
W-12-MW11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
W1004192

ppb = pars per biilion = pgy/l. = micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present al concentraiions beiow the detection limit.
NR = Anaiysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDLURES
BTEX~ Benzene. wluene, cthyibenzene. and total xyiene isomers ( BTEX) are measured by exiraction using EPA Method 5050
followed by analysis using EPA Method B020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionzation detectar
(PID} and a flame-jonization detector {FID) in senes.
TPHeg-Total petrcieum hyvdrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030.
lollowed by anaiysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC cquipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroieum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for sails and
EPA .’\dem%,l...“f'I for water. followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sampie imjection into 3 GC equipped with an FID.

Laboratory Recresentative:

05-02-90
Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Ceruificasion No. 153)

~_1



APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories
3453 Edison Way
Fremont. CA 94538
(415) 623-0775

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Ms. JoEllen Kuszmaul Date Sampied: 04-20-90
Applied GeoSystems Date Received: (4-24-90
43255 Mission Boulevard BTEX Analyzed: 04-27-90
Fremont, CA 94539 TPHg Anaiyzed: (04-27-90
Project AGS 87042-9 TPHd Analyzed: 04-27-90
Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg  TPHd
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
Detection Limut: 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 20 100
SAMPLE
Laboratorv identification
W-10-MW7 0 3.6 7.0 20 2700 3500
W 1004189 ‘
W-10-MW9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
W 1004191
W-0-MW10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
W1004195

opo = pans per billion = ug/L = mcrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) mayv De present al CONCEnIranons below the detection limt.
SR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene. tolucne, cthylbenzene, and total xviene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by anaiysis using EFA Method 8020/602. which uriiizes & gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with 2 photoonzanon detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series. -
TPHg-~Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium borling potnis) are measured by extraction using EFA Method 5030.
followen by anaivss using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroieum hydrocarbons as dieset (high boiling points| are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
ZPA Methgﬂc {or water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injecuon into a GC equipped with an FID.

A (s.02-99
Laporatory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATCRY
(Cerufication No. 153}




CHROMALAB, INC.

Anatytical Laboratory
Specializing in GC-GC/MS

May 2, 1890
APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS, INC.
Project No.: 87042-9

Detection Limit:

€01/8010
Dichlercaifluoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chlgoride
Bromomethane
Chlorethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-0Dichlorcethene
t-1,2-Dichlcoroethene
c-1,2=-Dichlaorcethene
1,1=-Dichlorcethane
Chicroform
1,1,i-Trichloroethane
Carpon Tetrachloride
Trichloroethene
t,2-Cichloronrcoane
gEromcdicnicorcmethane
Z2-Chlorecethyivinyl ether

-1,2-0ichicropropene

ct

Cis=-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2=Trichlorpoethane

., 1,2-Trichlorotrifluorethane
Tetrachlcroethene
Cibromochloromethane
Chleorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreoethane
1,3-Dichlcrobenzene
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene

*,Z-Dichlocrobenzenre

1.0ug/L (WATER)

« Environmental Analysis

+ Hazardous Waste  (#238)
+ Drinking Water (#955)
« Waste Water
« Consuitation
Chromaiab File No.: 043%01023B
Attn: Laura Kuck
Sampie No.: W-=-10-Mw9
Date of Analysis: May 1-2, 1990

QA/QC:

<
)

s =

Z |(Z

Z |z |2 |z |

éZZZZZZ_ZZZZ
UDDUODDUUD-CJ

xSampie blank concentra-
ticn 15 none detected
*Spiked reccvery for
Trans-t1,2-Dichloroethene
18 88.9%, 1,1,1-
Trichlcroethane is

02, 4%,

for

for Trichloro-

sTrene 15 82.4%

CHRCMALAB, INC.

~

~m

P
RV

— ..
_DavTd Duong, Sr. Chemist

— —

4 1
el Gln /’L !
R J

b

Z |2 12 |Z2 | |Z |&

P.UDUUUGOUUODO-DU;DD

7

Er -z Tam, Lab Director

2239 Omeaa Road. #1 . San Ramon. Califnmia Q4583



CHROMALAB, INC. ! Fasargos Wann T (#238)

« Drinking Water (#955)

ggcgﬁn?;:o SCOCMS | e Naer
May 2, 13280 Chromalab File No.: 0490102A
APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS, INC. ALLn: Laura Kuck
Project No.: 87042-% Sample NO.: W-8-MW10
Detection Limit: 1.0ug/L (WATER) Cate of Apalysis: May 1-2, 1980

601/8010

Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D,
Chlcromethane N.D.
Vinyl Chloride . N.D.
Brocmomethane N.D.
Chlcrethane N.D.
Tricnlcoroflucromethane N.D.
1,1-Dichlicreoethene N.O, QA/QC:
t-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D, x*Sample blank concentra-
c=1,2-Bichioronethene NLD. tion is none detected
1,7-Dichicroethane N.D. xSpiked reccvery for
Chloroform N.D. Trans-1,2-Dicnloroethene
1,1, -Trichlcrcethane N.OC. is £8.8%, for 1,1,1-
Zarpon Tetracnlcrice N.D, Trichlorcethane is
Trichlorcethene N.D. 102.4%, for Trichloro-
TL,E-Cicnlorcorepane NLC. ethene 15 82.4%
Eremogichleorcmetnane N.D.
Z-Chnicrcethyivinyl ether N.D.
t=1.,2=-D1ichlcroprecpense N.D.
Cis-1,3~-Dichloropropene N.D.
1,1,2=-Trichicrecethane N.D.
T,1,2=Trichlorotriflucrethane N.D. CHROMALAB, INC.
Tetrachicroethene N.D. W\
Dibremochlorcmethane N.D, J:mAh{%ﬁf::5:2>ﬂ'fﬂrfpfr#
Chlerobenzene N.D. /ffi;:f— uéng, Sr. Chemist
Bremoform N.D. E5:77;“b / )
1,1,2,2-Tetracnioroethane N.D. T LfDD
1,3-Dichlerobenzene N.D, Eric Tam, Lab Director
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.
t,2=0ichlorobenzene N.D.

2239 Omeqa Raagd.#1 . San Ramon. Califomia 94583 .
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Applled GeoSystems 13255 Mission Bouievard. Fremont, CA 94533 (415) 651-1906
* FREMONT  ® COSTA MESA  ® SACRAMENTO ¢ HOUSTON

ANALYSIS REPORT

e

0212lab.f{rm

Report Prepared for: Date Received: 5-13-88
Applied GeoSystems Laboratory Number:05036S01
43255 Mission Blvd. Project: 87042-5
Fremont, CA 94539 Sample: 5-9-89
Attention: Greg J. Barclay Matrix: Soil
Parameter Result Detection Limit Date Notesi
(mg/kq) | (mg/L) | (mg/kg) | (mg/L) |Analyzed|
—— — ————— — e —
TVH as Gasoline| NR
TPH as Gasoline ND 2 05-24-88
TEH as Diesel NR
Eenzene ND 0.05% 05=-24-88
Toluene ND 0.05 05-24-88
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 05-24-88
Total Xylenes ND 0.05 05-24-88
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm).
mg/L = milligrams per liter = ppm.
ND = Not detected. Ccmpound(s) may be rpresent at
concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not required.

PROCEDURES
TVH/BTEX--Total volatile hydrocarkbons (TVH) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by
extraction accerding to EPA Method 5030 followed by analysis by a
EPA Method 8020/602 (modified for TVH) which uses a gas chromate-
graph (GC) equipped with a pheoto-ionization detector (PID) and a
flame-ionization detector (FID) in series. Soil extracts and
water samples are subjected to purge-and-trap introduction into
the GC.

TPH--Total petrcleum hydrocarbons (low-to-medium boiling points)
are measured by extraction according to EPA Method 5030 followed
by analysis by a modified EPA Method 8015 which uses a GC
equipped with an FID. Soil extracts and water samples are
subjected to purge-and-trap introduction intoc the GC.

TEE--Total extractaple hydrocarbons (high boiling peints) are
measured by extraction according to EPA Method 3550 for seoils or
EPA Method 3510 for water followed by a modified EPA Method 8015
with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

///"“’} ;_.'
)’_/" /"- —',V"l L‘\—-"‘\__.—-”,
P 6-01-88
Tia Tran, Laboratcry Supervisor Date Reported

APPLIED GEOSYSTEMS 18 CERTIFED AY THE STATE OF CALIFORMA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

s a N A LD A TP A SR B LA A STY VT RCPELMS ) b Ml AT



App/lea’ GeosSysrems 43235 Mrssion Bouievarg. Fremont. (A 34339 153 5351804

® FREMONT ® COSTA MESA ® SACRAMENTO o HOUSTON

ANALYSIS REPORT

02l2lab.frm=

Report Prepared for: Cate Received: 11-25-39
Applied GeoSystems Labcratory Number: 91136502
43255 Misson Boulevard - Preoject 3: 87042-6
Fremont, CA 94539 Sample #: S-10-311
Attenticn: Joellen Kuszmaul Matrix: Soil
| Parameter | Result Detection Limit Date Notes|
| (mg/kg) [ (me/L) |(mg/kg) | (ag/L) |Analyzed |
‘TVH as Gascline! | NR |
|TPH as Gasoline! ND | 1.0 12-04-89 |
iTEH as Diesel | ND 10 12-06-89 f
,Benzene | 0.064 | C.050 12-04-89 |
{Toluene P 0.1l | 0.050 | 12-04-89 [
‘Ethylktenzene - ND f 0.050 12-04-89 i
‘Total Xylenes | 0.076 | 0.050 12-04-89 f
2g/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per =illicn (ppm).
=g/l = milligrams per litar = ppm.
ND = Not detected. Ccmpeound(s) may be present at

concentrations below the detacticn limit.
YR = Analysis not reguired.

PROCEDURES

TVH/BTEX~-~-Total veolatile hydrscarcens (TVH) and benzene, toluene,

sthylkenzene, and total xylene iscmers (BTEX) are measured by
sxtraction according to EPA Method 503C follcwed by analysis by 2
ZPA Method 38020/602 (mcdified for TVH) which uses a gas chromato-
graph (GC) ecquipped with a pheoto-icnization detector (PID) and a
flame-ipnization detector (FID) in series. Soil extracts and
water samples are subjected to purge-and-trap introduction inte
the GC. :

TPH--Total petroleunm hydrocarkons (low-to-medium boiling points)
are measured by extraction accecrding to EPA Method 5030 followed
=y analysis by a modified EFA Method 8015 which uses a GC
equipped with an FID. Soil extracts and water samples are
subjected to purge-and-trap intrecduction into the GC.

TEH--Total extractable hydrccarbons (high beiling points) are
measured by extraction accerding to EPA Method 3550 for soils or

' EPA Method 3510 for water followed by a modified EPA Method 8015

with direct sample injection inte a GC egquipped with an FID.

-

e R
I A A z e 12-98-89

Tia Tran, Laboratory Supervisor Date Reported

APPLIED GEQSYSTEMS 15 CERTFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORMA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERYICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
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App/iea‘ GeoSystems <3255 Mission Bouievard. Fremom. T3 94538 1415 £31-1906

® FREMONT e COSTA MESA ® SACRAMENTO * HOUSTON

ANALYSIS REPORT

02l2lab.frm
Report Prepared fcr: Date Received: 11-29-89
Applied GeoSystems Laboratory Number: 91136501
43255 Misscn Boulevard Project #: 87042-6
Fremont, CA 94539 Sample #: 5-10-810
Attention: Jcellen Kuszmaul Matrix: Soil
i Parameter Result Detection Limit% Date Notes|
| | (mg/kg) | (ng/L) | (mg/kg) | (mg/L) [Analyzed !
|TVH as Gascline ; NR |
ITF a3 3asoline ND 2.0 12-04-89
|TEKE as Diesel ND 10 12-05-89
| Benzene ND 0.050 12-04-89
1Toluene ND 0.050 112-04-89
|Exhylbenzene ND 0,030 '12-04-89
Total Xylenes ND 0.050 12-04-89
L

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per millicn (ppm}.
mg/L = milligrams per liter = pprm.
ND = Not detectad. Ccmpound{s) may be present at

concentraticns belew the detection limit.
MR = Analysis not reguired.

PRCOCEDURES

TVH/BTEX--Totzal volatile hydroccarbens (TIVH) and benzene, teoluene,
ethylkenzene, and total xylene lsomers (BTEX) are measured by
extracticn accocrding to EPA Method 50230 followed by analysis by a
EPA Method 8020/602 {medified for TVH) which uses a gas chromato-
graph (GC) egquipped with a rhoto-ionization detector (PID) and a
flame-ionization detectcr (FID) in series. Soil extracts and
water samples are subjected to purge-and-trap introduction into

the GC.

TPH--Tctal petroleum hydrccarbons (low-to-medium boiling points)
are measured by extraction according ta EPA Method 5030 followed
by analysis by a modified EPA Method 8015 which uses a GC
equipped with an FID. Soil extracts and water samples are
subjected to purge-and-trap introcduction into the GC.

TEH--Total extractable hydrocarbens (high beiling points) are
measured by extraction according to EPA Method 3550 for soils or
EPA Method 3510 for water followed by a modified EPA Method 8015
with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

[T i /_"h“——ﬂ"‘“ 12-08-89

Tia Tran, Laboratcry Supervisor Date Reported

APPLIED GEQOSYSTEMS 1S CERTFIED BY THE STATE OF CALFORMNA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY




Blows/: Sampie |USCS DESCRIPTION
Ft. No.
U LSpnall L. .aches) over nase rock (6 inches).
CL Silty clay with fine-grained sand, dark gray, moist,f
2 - wedium plasticity, stiff. s
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20
4 s-znﬁ cL

Silty clay with a trace of small gravel, brown,
damp, medium plasticity, very stiff.

Some fine-grained sand and gravel.

Less sand; -rown-gravy.

Silry clay wicth finme-grained sand and gravel, grav-
brown, damp, medium plasticity, nard.

f.
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More sand; very sti
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(Secrion continues downward) L i
P\ LOG OF BORING B-9/MW-9 |paTE
— Exxzon Station Ne. 7-300€ P-19
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WELL
Blg:ﬂ/ 5';:‘" uscs DESCRIPTION CONST.
30 ' _ ,
20 |s-31 CL Silty clay with fine-grained sand and gravel, gray-
brown, damp, medium plasticity, stiff.
32 4
Total Depth = 33 feet.
34 o
36
[
°7]
W
[T
z -
T
[
[- %
m —
a
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PN

LOG OF BEDRING B-9/MW-9 |~ue

——
e—— Exxon Statien Ne. 7-2008 P-20
32hh vimean deed e @ dorvmrn . L A SEOTR WTEBY ) TR 7““ sm

PROIENT NO R7042-8

Aaktand California




Total depth of boring25—1 /2 feet Diameter of borings 10 inches Date drilleds 11-27-89
Casing diameten 4 inches Lengtis 25 feet Siot slze 0.010-inch
Screen dlameter 4 inches Lengtin 10 fast Material typee  Sch 40 PVC

Drillenn Rod and Mike

Driling Compaays Kvilhaug Weli Drilling, inc.
Method Usedch Hollow—Stem Auger

Fleld Geoclogiets Russeit Bek

Signature of Registered Professionab

Registration Noa States CA
]
Sampie | B uscs on Well
Deptt Ne. P.LD. | g Desoript c
- 04 - —
Aspnait {3 inches) over case rocxk (3 feet).
hoae 2 -
- —F
CL Cigy, with trace gravei, gray—brown, moist, high
4 3 piasticity, very stiff.
3
s-5 ﬁZD 0.4
- 6 7 8 GC Gravei with ciay inctusions, brown and gray with red ang
57 122 0.8 yeliow steining, damp, hard.
- 8 -
12 Grades coarse with fittle ciay.
L 04 _ . ﬂs ML Silt with troce coarse sand, tan, damp, medium
S—iC 61 0.4 plasticity.
- 12 <
L 14 o 9 - CL Clay, grey—tan, damp, medium plasticity, stiff. T
8
S-—?Si 6] 0.1 Grades with increasing sand.
- 16 _{
ik
_ 4
20 8 - . _ — :
S-20MM 6| 0.4 GC Megdium gravei, gray—brown with yeilow staining, damp, .
medium dense. ;
(Section continues downward) [ !
P
=V s LOG OF BORINGB-10/MW=-10| PLATE
—— Exxon Statlon No. 7-3008 ;
Appiled CecSyaterms 720 quh str.‘t c - 2.
PROJECT NO. 87042-6 Oakiand, California

C-12



P.LD.|

Dsseription

~24 15
17
S 12

Mealum gravei, gray—orown with yeilow staining, demp,
medium dense.

Wat,

1.4

Clgy, tan—brown, gemp, megium to nigh plasticity,
very stiff.

= =

42 =

46 =

e 45

S0 —

Total Deptn = 25—1/2 feet

P

e

— = .
o— .
e

-

el

Appiiled GeoSystermms

[PROJECT NO. 87042-6

LOG OF BORING B-10/MW-10

Exxon Station No. 7-3008
720 High Street

Qakiand, California

PLATE

c-13



Totel depth of boring30—1/2 feet Diameter of borings 10 inches Dste drilleds _11—-27-89

Casing dismeten 4 inches Lengtn 20 feet Slot slzee C.010-inch
Soreen diameten 4 inches Lengtin 15 feet Material type« __Sch 40 PVC
Drilling Companw Kviihgug Weli Drilling, Inc. Drillesy Rod and Mike

Method Useds Holiow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologist: Ru=ssii Sak

Signatures of Registered Professionsh
Registration No. Statee A

Sampie | B Uscs Wel
Deplt No. g P.LD. Code Dsacription Coast
- 0+ ' ASpNAIt (3 incnes,) over nDase rock (3 feet). Ram~s
vy 7
Fvi P
v 4
. 2 rv“ :’v
— _ - : — e
|, 6 cL Sitty clay, gray, damp, medium piasticity, very stiff. yv, ?v
v b
§—5 i;g o =W Fine to coarse sand, brown wih yelow gnc green o b
5 staining, damp. vy v
E CL Silty clay, tan, damp, medium to high piasticity, stiff. iy bv
t " F
s-7 5 0 SP Fine to medium sand, gray with red=—brown and orange rvv i
L 8 - — mottling, damp. vy |¥
5 GM Grave:, gray, wet, noticecbie cdor. o] v
1S 3k
- |O_ S_G 5 12 O - =4
-2 B4
o
L 12 . . . - - — i
CL Clay, dark gray, damp, high piosticity, very stiff.
- 14 = 4
_ 8
S-i5mR10| 1.1
- 16 =
- 18 -
? v Fine to medium gqravei with cigy and fine to coarse
- 20 s—20 18| 2.4 —T; sand, tan with groy—brown mottling, wet, dense.
GC

~ __—=_=-_ [LOG OF BORINGB-11/MW-11| PLATE
zZ —— Exxon Ststion No. 7-3008
Aaéu-a G.oSy.fg- 720 w Strut c - 4
PROJECT NO. 87042-8 Oakland, Callfornia
C-14




{PROJECT NO. 87042-6

Appiled GeoSysterms

720 High Street

Oakiand, Callfornia

Depn| 3%t | 21 pop U8CS Desoription
GC Fine t¢ meaium gravel witn cidy and fine to coarse
sand, tan with groy—brown mettiing, wet, dense.

.y
~24 20

&30 SP Medium to cocrse sand, tan—brown, wet, very dense.

S—25 40| 0.4
=28 —
5 ML Sit with *race sand, groy—tan, meist, low pigsticity,
- 7 stiff.
~30 ~ s-‘:aijs ) oL TTaY, arav—Grown, gamp, oian_olosticity, stit.
Total Cepth = 30-1/2 feet.
30
34 =
. 36—
- 38
= 40—
47
- 46—
e S
Ny LOG OF BORING B-11/MW-11|PLATE
= —— Exxon Station Ne. 7-3008

C-5
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Totsi depth of boring "3 feet Diameter of boringa_8 inches Date drillech 11-29-89

Casing diameten N/A Lengt N/A Slot sizam N/A
Screen diameten N/A Lengtin N/A Material types N/A
Drilling Compeny: Kvilhaug Well Drilling, Inc. Driler: Rod and Mike

Method Useds Hollow—Stem Auger Fleid Qeoclogists Russeill Bok

Signature of Registered Protfessionak
Registration No. Statee A

-»
Sampie | B Uscs Well
Deplh No. g P.LD. Code Description .
- 9 Aspnait (4 incnes; over pase rock (B incnes). vy
CL Clay, darx -gray—brown, siightly damp, medium piasticity. rvvvvvv";
n 2 - vvvvvvv'
}vvvvvv
s :vvvvvvﬂ
. Eg _ ML 3iR, green—gray, aamp, low piasticity, suff. Ev:v:v::
s=3 131 0.1 CL | Cley with troce siit, gray and green, demp, medium ;Vvvv"’v‘-
- 5 - piasticity, gtiff. rvvv‘{
LA A
8 GC Sandy, sitty gravei, brown with green—gray, moist, very  fS~ <
17 dense vYww
L g <457 EEl18| 344 ) :?vvvvvv
10 }:’:’:’
- 10 = . 18 ! — — = yvvvvvv
S—~10 MR45] 432 = with iittle fines, wet, noticeapie odor. LA
GP 'r'vvvvv1
vov
15 vvw
- 124 20 /" Clay, tan with orange—brown mottling, moist, medium RAAAS
-1 171 1.2 ol plasticity, hard. vTYvY
Total Depth = 13 feet.
= 14 =
L 16
- 18 -
L 20
e PLAT
= LOG OF BORING B - 14 e
e — Exxon Station No. 7-3008 C -
Appllecd GeoSyararra : 720 l‘ﬂﬂh Sh’..t 8 )
PROJECT NO. 87042-6 Oakland, California




l ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

ISample I.D. : B87042-6 S5-10-Bl4 Anametrix I.D. : 8931256-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 11/29/89 Supervisor : P
lDate_ anl.TPHg: 12/0&/89 Date released : 12/13/8%9
Date ext.TPHd4: 12,/05/89 Date ext. TOG : 1l2/04/89
_Date anl.TPHd: 12/12/89 Date anl. TOG : 12/05/8%9
. Reporting Amount |
l | Limit Found |
[ CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) {(ug/kg) |
- | i TPH as Gasoline | 100000 | 3400000 |
I ! | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | 1900000 |
| | Teotal Cil & Grease i 30000 | 820000 |
IIND - Not detectad at or above the practical gquantitation limit for

the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Methed 5030.
PHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
follcwing either EPA Methed 3510 or 3550.
ITOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methcds.

Results - Page 4

C-17



ISample I.D.

Matrix
Date sampled

Date analyzed:
Dilut.

fact

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

cr:

ANAMETRIX, INC.
87042-6 S$S-10-Bl4
SOIL

11/29/8%
12/07/89

100

(408)

432-8182

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst

Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

8911256-01
Uk

Fl

[ pp——— R A et e e e e bbbt

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Xq)

—— A . S —————— T - A T ———— —— i e S A S S = T P S M S S SR S ARSI SR S P SR S D D M e i S S S

174=-87=3
| 75=01-4
[74=-83-9
| 75-00-3
| 75-69-4
| 75-35-4
| 76-13-1
|67=64-1
| 75-15-0
| 75-09-2
1 156=60=5
| 75=34-3
| 78=93-3
|156-55-2
| 67-66=-3
|71-55-5
|56-232-5
| 71-43-2
1107-06-2

|79-01-6

| 78-87-5
| 75-27-4
|110-75-8
|108-05-4

|10061-02-

|108-10-1
| 103-88~2
|10061-01-
179=00-5
[127-18-4
1591-78-6
[124-48-1
|108-90-7
| 100-41-4
|1330-20-7
| 100~42~5
|75-25-2

| 79-34=5
[541-73-1
[106-46-7

| CAS #
{17060~07~-
|2037-26-5
1460-00-4

8

5

|
01
I
|

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichloreofluocromethane
1,1-Dichlcocrcethene

4 Trichliorotriflucrcethane
**kAcetone
*x*Carbondisuifide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
*# 1,1-Dichlorcethane
**2-Butanone
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chlorciorm
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane
Carzon Tetrachloride
Banzene
1,2-Dichlcroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2~-Dichlcropropane
Bromodichlorcmethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3-Dichlorcrreopene
**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

= roluene

* cis-1,3-Dichlcroprcpene
* 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane

* Tetrachloroethene
*%2=-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorchbenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Tctal Xylenes

**Styrene

Bromoform

* % % ¥ o

4=

=X A %N o o W ¥

*

*

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlercethane

*

*# 1,3-Dichlorockenzene
% 1,4=Dichlorocbenzenes
*# 1,2-Dichlorckenzene

Surrcgate Compounds
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene~ds8
p-Bromoflucrcbhenzene

Results - Page 1

73-130%
74-121%
70-124%
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following is a 4ummary to date of the biodegradation, limited soil
chemistry analysis of the stockpiled soil at 752 High

sampling, and seoi
or Mr. John Bacon and Mr. and Mrs. Roy Hattom.

Street prepared

o September 4, 1990)Earch Metrics reported sample analysis data indicating

chat the diesel concentrations in the stockpiled soil were greater than the
oard to be in soil which

amount allowed by the Regional Water Quality Contrel B
is to be used as backfill. . In the Earth Metrics Incorporated report entitled

»Tank Removal and Limited Soil Chemistry Analysis for 752 High Street,”
September 4, 1990, samples were not composited, so that the stockpiles could
be accurately sorted on the basis of the contamination level.

stockpiles were sorted on the basis of the previous
sampling data (Earth Metrics Incorporated report "Tank Removal and Limited
Soil Chemistry Analysis for 752 High Street,” September 4, 1990). As the
stockpiles were sorted, the soil was spread over the entire site, which
reduced the thickness of the stockpiled soil to about one foort, thereby
increasing the surface area available for treatment. Prior to treatment the
conecentration of oil and grease was determined by Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA) Method 3503 D {(see Appendix B).

Pricr te treatment,

Soil at the site was sampled tc monitor the decline of the concentration of
the hydrocarbon concentration in the sgil. The Earth Metrics "Limited Soil
T4’ e _purs Papre " Mav 15 -1991  showed that Total
Petroleum Hydrocarten as Casoline (TPHG) and Bernzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xvlenes (BTEX) have volatilized frem the stockpiles. The samples
analysis shows that the diesel concencration has diminished from over 310 ppm
to less than 10 ppm. The samples analysis also shows that the concentration
of 0il and Grease have diminished Fram 2.400 —om to ND. There is g well (MW-
locarion of -ne underground storage tanks.
and November 90, and found to
(TPHD), no TPHG and no BTEX

iarTy A

%) dewngradient from the previous
MW-G was cesced in May 88, aApril 20, July 90,

have no Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbon as Diese
contamination in the groundwater. Secember 89 the wells were sampled and

found to have a slight concentration of TPHG wich \slight concentrations of
BTEX. This is most likely due to sampling error. ?o ? Pa'é" 13

The stockpile on the west side of the project sirp was found to contain lead
at .1 ppm. Therefore, it 1s not acceptable to return this stockpile to the

tank pits.

RECCMMENDATIONS /CONCLUSIONS

the soil analysis indicated that the centerT and the

At the time of sampling,
The tank pits are also

western stockpiles are ready to be used as backfill.
ready to be backfilled (Earth Metrics Incorporated report "Tank Removal and

Limited Soil Chemistry Analysis for 752 High Street.” September 4, 1990). A
site closure form can be found in Appendix A. The stockpile on the west side
of the project site was found to contain lead at .1 ppm. This stockpile
should be removed from the property and disposed of at a Class 1 disposal

faciliry. The westerp stackpiled soil should be placed back in to
the tank pits. 27 eascern stockpile shouid Be disposed of in a Class 111 O
: I




—
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The eastern stockpile should be disposed of in a Class III

landfill, The stockpile labeled "lead" should be disposed of in a Class 1
disposal facility. Following these measures, no further action should be
taken on the unauthorized release at Ed's Auto Parts, 752 High Streec,
Qakland, California. The site and the general area are in need of
redevelopment. |
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3 SYSTEM INSTALLATION

The regulation set forth by the EPA in Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste
(SW 846) was used to determine che number of samples required to delineate the
stockpiled soil. The statistical analysis of the sample variation in Earth
Metrics Incorporated's report "Tank Removal and Limited Soil Chemistry
Analysis for 752 High Street," September 4, 1990, indicated that only three
samples were reguired (see Appendix D). Therefore, the stockpiles were

divided into three separate grouvs. b//;

Prior to spreading the seil, an impermeable barrier was laid over the site to

reduce the tisk of the dawmward migrarion of conraminacion, Mulch containing
bacteria was added to the soil to aid the culturing of the natural oceurring

bacteria, and the water was added to the compost.-

An automatic timer was used to control the watering of the site. Three
separarte distribucion svsiems W used *o deliver warer, and each ram at

differing times. Alternating the time at which the areas were watered allowed

the sprinkler system to have a greater line pressure during the water process.
Bacterial growth was maintained in the excavated dirt until the soil developed
a growth of grass. The water content was mainctained at 60 percent so that the

bacteria had sufficient water to thrive.

B 6 1k Sl g0 (
D&ﬂ£a4- 7
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4, SYSTEM MONTTORING
zvq*aaéyonJﬂzd v

Because measurements from instruments like the Photeionization Detector (PID)

indicate relative organic vapor concentrations, but cannot measure
concentrations of hydrocarbons with the precision of a laboratory analysis nor

measure hydrocarbons that do not vaporize, soil camples were sepr to rhe v

laboratory. To measure the concentration of hydrocarbon such as diesel or
stoddard solvent in a soil, the contamination must first be extracted from the

soil by a laboratory. Sampleg were senl Ig the lzboratory approximately -
every four weeks (see Chain of Custody procedure in the Appendix A). _Random b//
samples of the other "hot spots" were taken to ensure that the entire system

was working.
Soil samples from the stockpiles were collecred afrer digging six inches to v
one foOC into Tthe stockpiles with a hand auger. A hand-held impact sampler,
lined with a clean brass sleeve, was driven inte the stockpiled soil to
collect samples. Each brass sleeve was sealed. claced on ice, and transported

to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, Califernia. The geologist
initiaced a Chain of Custedy Record and a copy is included in Appendix B.

Samples of the stockpiled soil which were known to be the highest in »///

concentration were collected on four cccasions. The concentration of diesel,

ail and grease were measured to map ~he procress of biodegradacion of the

stockpiled soil prier to the final sampling event. The final sampling event
followed the regulacion set forth by the EPA in  Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Wascte (SW 846) to determine cthe number of samples required to delineate
a stockpile soil. The statistical analysis on the sample variation indicated
that opiy three samples were required (see Appendix D). The srockpiles were.
divided into three eroups and_each grour was sampled in at least three places.
The Eastern Stockpile group should be transperted to a Class IIT disposal
facilitv, or revisited and resampied.

The area that was known to have the highest concentration of diesel
contamination in the soil was monitored for diesel, oil and grease content by
sending samples to Seguoia Laboratory. The initial diesel content was 310
ppm. After approximately one month of biodegradation. the first sampling for
diesel was performed in the high concentration area. The concentration of
diesel in the soil dropped from 310 ppm to ND (less than 10 ppm). The oil and
grease concentration was known to be at least 2,400 ppm prior to the beginning
of the biodegradation. The area that we believed had the highest
concentration of oil and grease was tested, and the concentratien found was
460 ppm. The final sampling afrer turnirng the soil and applying hydrogen
peroxide found the oil and grease to be at a concentration which was non-
deductible in two of the three stockpile groups. The eastern stockpile group
had two areas that were determined to be 410 ppm and 97 ppm. This stockpile
should be disposed of at a Class III disposal facility or allowed to

biodegradate further.

Figure 5 shows where the "hot™ samples were collected from the stockpiled soil
on December 7, 1990, January 9, 1991, and January 25, 1991, and where all the
samples were taken on January 25, 1990. In the laboratery, the ten samples
were not made into composite samples. The Chain of Custody and laboratory
datz sheets can be found in the Appendix C. A map which indicates the

11
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TABLE 1. MONITORING SAMPLES FOR BIODEGRADATION OF HYDROCARBON AT ED’S AUTO

PARTS, 752 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND

SAMPLE DATE TPHD OIL AND GREASE
57-4-26 July NA 2,400 ppm
57-4-27 July NA 1,600 ppm
$-1.0-BY November 6.0 ppm 460 ppm
SBl November NA 60 ppm
SB3 November NA 68 ppm
SB2 November NA 63 ppm
5-1

§-1-NHP January 7.8 ppm NA

S-1-HP January 5.8 ppm NA

NA = Not Analyzed.

12
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kpile locations and sampling locations is on the following page (see

the st

Figuré 5). # Randand by R3S {

gt eaddel 2 /“S 3 et 7 .
The soils chat are found in the st ckpiles have TPHD concentrations below the
10 parts per millon, which is the .stapdard thar is set forth by the Regional

d for soil to be used as backfill. The soil has a

0il and grease concentration below 50 parts per millien which is lower than
the Regional Water Quality Control Board requires for backfill in two of the
three groups. The BIEX copcentrations are lower than the detection limit, and
therefore meet the requirements for backfill as set forth by the Regicnal
Water Quality Control Board. Therefore, the soil from the center stockpile
and the western stockpile could be placed back into the tank pits.

Fhaty O g2 3.
WELL DATA e ? £
(,'ﬂquzéﬂ M (15 "5? Fhf 4
There is a well MW-9 downgradient fro e previous locgfion of the

o TP

underground storage tanks (see Figur MW-9 was tegfted in May 1988, April
HD, no TPHG and no

1990, July 1990, and November 1990, and found to have

BTEX contamination in the groundwater. Othe wells were
sampled and found to have a slight concentration of TPHG with slight

This is most likely due to0 sampilng error(see Table

Water Quality Control Boar

congentrations of BTEX.

3). When this well was drilled pa perralsym bydrocarh

was found in _the sgil at a depth of nine feer. Therefore, at the time the
well was tested the groundwater was not impacted by the tanks that were
located at ED‘s Auto Parts. The sampling data can be found in the Appendix B.

The groundwater direction has not changed significantly from July 1990 _to

November lQQO,Lﬁu: could have changed in the past. ?
. ! urah0
LEAD foo 2 7&&,Aﬂ“ﬂh}‘fj LALMT’ cvﬂt?

The stockpile labeled "lead" in Figure 3 on cthe west side of the property
has been tested to determine if the stockpile contains lead. The stockpile on
the west side of the project site was found to contain lead at .l ppm.
Therefore this stockpile is not acceptable to be put back in to the tank pits.
The stockpile should be removed from the property and disposed of at a Class 1

disposal facilicy.
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5. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER ACTION

At the time of sampling the seil analysis indicated that two out of three of

the stockpiles are ready to be used as backfill. The tank pits are also ready

for backfill (Earth Metrics report, September 4, 1990). A site closure form

can be found in the Appendix A of the document. The stockpile on the west .

side of the project site was found to contain lead at .1 ppm. This stockpile
£+¥m the propercty and disposed of at a Class 1 disposal

The western and center stockpiled soil should be placed back in to

facilicty. )
the tank pits. The eastern stockpile should be disposed of in a Class III
landfill. The stockpile labeled "lead" should be disposed of in a Class I

Then T TUTCHEY 2ction snculc be taxen on this

disposal facility.
The site and general area are in need of redevelopment.

unauthorized release.

wz7,ae.s’a«..?
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TABLE 2. RESULTS OF SOIL ANALYSES FOR ED'S AUTO PARTS, 752 HIGH STREET,

OAKLAND

SAMPLE GROUP SAMFLE TPHD OIL AND GREASE
Center 5-1-C1 ND ND
Center 5-1-C2 1.4 ppm ND
Center §-1-C3 1.7 ppm ND
Center 5-1-Ca 1.8 ppm ND
Western §-1-W1 2.3 ppm ND
Western §5-1-W2 1.7 ppm ND
Western §-1-W3 1.4 ppm ND
Eastern 5-1-E1 ND 410 ppm
Eastern 5-1-E2 ND ND
Eastern §-1-E3 ND 97 ppm

ND = Not Detected
TPHD = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as [Diesel (8015)

0il and Grease = 0il and Grease by 5520 D&E
5 = Soil

1 = 1 foot below surface

El = Sample location, see Figure 3

15
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